May 8, 2024

New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

#### Re: Closure Request ABE 1 TB Incident Number nAPP2406265359 Lea County, New Mexico

To Whom It May Concern:

Ensolum, LLC (Ensolum), on behalf of Matador Production Company (Matador), has prepared this *Closure Request* to document assessment, excavation, and soil sampling activities at the ABE 1 TB (Site). The Site is located in Unit L, Section 28, Township 21 South, Range 33 East, in Lea County, New Mexico (32.44503°, -103.57516°) and is associated with oil and gas exploration and production operations on Private Land.

The purpose of the Site assessment and soil sampling activities was to assess for the presence or absence of impacts to soil following a release of produced water. Based on field observations, field screening activities, and soil sampling laboratory analytical results, Matador is submitting this *Closure Request*, describing Site assessment, excavation, and delineation activities that have occurred and requesting no further action for Incident Number nAPP2406265359.

#### BACKGROUND

On March 2, 2024, a produced water pipeline developed a leak, which resulted in the release of approximately 21 barrels (bbls) of produced water onto an off-pad area north of the caliche pad; none of the release produced water liquids were recovered. Matador reported the release to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) via web portal on March 2, 2024, and submitted an initial C-141 application (Form C-141) on March 6, 2024. The release was subsequently assigned Incident Number nAPP2406265359.

#### SITE CHARACTERIZATION AND CLOSURE CRITERIA

The Site was characterized to assess applicability of Table I, Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a Release, of Title 19, Chapter 15, Part 29 (19.15.29) of the New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC). Results from the characterization desktop review are presented on the initial C-141 application subsection, Site Characterization. Potential Site receptors are identified on Figure 1.

The closest permitted groundwater well with depth to groundwater data is New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) well, CP 01356 POD1, located approximately 1/2-mile southeast of the Site. The well had a reported depth to groundwater greater than 765 feet below ground surface (bgs) and a

ABE 1 TB

### E ENSOLUM

total depth of 1,098 feet bgs. There are no regional or Site-specific hydrogeological conditions, such as shallow surface water, karst features, wetlands, or vegetation that suggest the Site is conducive to shallower groundwater. All wells used for depth to groundwater determination are presented on Figure 1. The referenced well record is included in Appendix A.

The closest continuously flowing or significant watercourse to the Site is a freshwater pond, located approximately 0.94 miles southeast of the Site. The Site is greater than 200 feet from a lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake and greater than 300 feet from an occupied residence, school, hospital, institution, church, or wetland. The Site is greater than 1,000 feet to a freshwater well or spring and is not within a 100-year floodplain or overlying a subsurface mine. The Site is not underlain by unstable geology (low potential karst designation area). Site receptors are identified on Figure 1.

Based on the results of the Site Characterization, the following NMOCD Table I Closure Criteria (Closure Criteria) apply:

- Benzene: 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX): 50 mg/kg
- Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-gasoline range organics (GRO) and TPH-diesel range organics (DRO): 1,000 mg/kg
- TPH: 2,500 mg/kg
- Chloride: 20,000 mg/kg

A reclamation requirement of 600 mg/kg chloride and 100 mg/kg TPH was applied to the top 4 feet of the off-pad area that was impacted by the release, per NMAC 19.15.29.13.D (1) for the top 4 feet of areas that will be reclaimed following remediation.

#### SITE ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

On March 4, 2024, Ensolum personnel visited the Site to evaluate the release extent based on information provided on the Form C-141 and visual observations. The release extent was mapped utilizing a handheld Global Positioning System (GPS) unit and is depicted on Figure 2. Photographic documentation was completed during the Site visit and a photographic log is included as Appendix B.

#### **DELINEATION AND EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES**

On March 7, 2024, Ensolum personnel were onsite to conduct lateral and vertical delineation sampling activities. Five delineation soil samples (SS01 through SS05) were collected from around the release extent at ground surface to assess the lateral extent of affected soil. Three boreholes were advanced via hand auger within the release extent to assess the vertical extent of the release area. Boreholes BH01 through BH03 were advanced to a depth of 1-foot bgs. Discrete delineation soil samples were collected from each borehole at depths ranging from ground surface to 1-foot bgs. Soil from the discrete delineation soil samples was field screened for chloride utilizing Hach<sup>®</sup> chloride QuanTab<sup>®</sup> test strips. Field screening results and observations for the boreholes were logged on lithologic/soil sampling logs, which are included in Appendix C. The delineation soil sample locations are depicted on Figure 2.

The soil samples were placed directly into pre-cleaned glass jars, labeled with the location, date, time, sampler name, method of analysis, and immediately placed on ice and transported under strict chainof-custody procedures to Envirotech Analysis Laboratory (Envirotech) in Farmington, New Mexico, for ABE 1 TB

### E ENSOLUM

analysis of the following chemicals of concern (COCs): BTEX following United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8021B; TPH- GRO, TPH- DRO, and TPH-oil range organics (ORO) following EPA Method 8015M/D; and chloride following EPA Method 300.0.

Beginning on April 10, 2024, waste-containing soil was excavated from the off-pad spill area as indicated by visible staining, field screening activities, and laboratory analytical results from delineation soil samples. Excavation activities were performed using a backhoe and transport vehicles. The excavation occurred on the well pad and on the west side of the separators. To direct excavation activities, Ensolum personnel screened soil for TPH and chloride utilizing a PetroFLAG<sup>®</sup> analyzer kit and Hach<sup>®</sup> chloride QuanTab<sup>®</sup> test strips, respectively.

Following the removal of waste-containing soil, Ensolum personnel collected 5-point composite soil samples representing at least 200 square feet from the floor of the excavation. The 5-point composite samples were collected by placing five equivalent aliquots of soil into a 1-gallon, resealable plastic bag and homogenizing the samples by thoroughly mixing. Composite soil samples (FS01 through FS29) were collected from the floor of the excavation at depths ranging from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet bgs. Confirmation sidewall soil samples (SW01 through SW03) were collected at depths ranging from ground surface to 1-foot bgs. The excavation soil samples were collected, handled, and analyzed following the same procedures as described above. The excavation extent and excavation soil sample locations are presented on Figure 3.

The final excavation extent measured approximately 5,617 square feet. A total of approximately 320 cubic yards of waste-containing soil was removed during the excavation activities. The waste-containing soil was transported and properly disposed of at the R360 Facility in Hobbs New Mexico.

#### LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory analytical results for lateral delineation soil samples SS01 through SS05, collected around the release extent, indicated all COC concentrations were compliant with Site Closure Criteria and with the strictest Closure Criteria per NMOCD Table I. Laboratory analytical results for the vertical delineation soil samples collected from boreholes BH01 through BH03 indicated all COC concentrations were in compliance with the Site Closure Criteria and with the strictest criteria at a depth of 1-foot bgs.

Laboratory analytical results for excavation floor soil samples FS01 through FS29 indicated all COC concentrations were in compliance with the strictest Closure Criteria at depth ranging from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet bgs. Laboratory analytical results for confirmation side wall samples SW01 though SW03 were all below the strictest closure criteria from ground surface to 1-foot bgs. Laboratory analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2 and the complete laboratory analytical reports are included as Appendix D.

#### **CLOSURE REQUEST**

The release extent has been laterally defined to the strictest Closure Criteria per NMOCD Table I by delineation soil samples (SS01 through SS05), collected at ground surface, and vertically by boreholes (BH01 through BH03), collected at a depth of 1-foot bgs. Excavation of the waste-containing soil area off pad was completed, and excavation floor samples (FS01 through FS29), collected at depths ranging from 0.5 feet to 1.5 feet bgs, and confirmation sidewall soil samples (SW01 through SW03), collected from ground surface to 1-foot bgs, were all in compliance with the strictest Closure Criteria and with the reclamation requirement.

ABE 1 TB

### E ENSOLUM

Based on the remedial actions completed to date and a depth to groundwater greater than 765 feet bgs, Matador believes these remedial actions are protective of human health, the environment, and groundwater and as such, respectfully requests closure for Incident Number nAPP2406265359.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Ms. Ashley Giovengo at (575) 988-0055 or agiovengo@ensolum.com.

Sincerely, **Ensolum, LLC** 

Ashley Giovengo Senior Scientist

Daniel R. Moir, PG (licensed in WY & TX) Senior Managing Geologist

Appendices:

- Figure 1 Site Receptor Map
- Figure 2 Delineation Soil Sample Locations
- Figure 3 Excavation Soil Sample Locations
- Table 1
   Soil Sample Analytical Results (Delineation Soil Samples)
- Table 2
   Soil Sample Analytical Results (Excavation Soil Samples)
- Appendix A Well Log and Record
- Appendix B Photographic Log
- Appendix C Lithologic / Soil Sampling Logs
- Appendix D Laboratory Analytical Reports & Chain-of-Custody Documentation
- Appendix E Email Correspondence



# **FIGURES**

Released to Imaging: 5/20/2024 2:16:02 PM

<u>Received by OCD: 5/14/2024 7:38:57 AM</u>

Page 6 of 140









# TABLES

Released to Imaging: 5/20/2024 2:16:02 PM

				Matado	TABLE 1         LE ANALYTICA         ABE 1 TB         or Production Co         County, New Me	mpany				
Sample Designation	Date	Depth (feet bgs)	Benzene (mg/kg)	Total BTEX (mg/kg)	TPH GRO (mg/kg)	TPH DRO (mg/kg)	TPH ORO (mg/kg)	GRO+DRO (mg/kg)	Total TPH (mg/kg)	Chloride (mg/kg)
NMOCD Table I	Closure Criteria	(NMAC 19.15.29)	10	50	NE	NE	NE	1,000	2,500	20,000
				Delin	eation Soil San	nples	•			
SS01	3/7/2024	0	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	40.9
SS02	3/7/2024	0	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	<20.0
SS03	3/7/2024	0	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	<20.0
SS04	3/7/2024	0	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	<20.0
SS05	3/7/2024	0	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	<20.0
BH01	3/7/2024	0	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	4,480
BH01	3/7/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	147
BH02	3/7/2024	0	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	3,820
BH02	3/7/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	98.8
BH03	3/7/2024	0	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	1,200
BH03	3/7/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	23.9

#### Notes:

bgs: below ground surface

mg/kg: milligrams per kilogram

NMOCD: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

NMAC: New Mexico Administrative Code

Grey text represents samples that have been excavated

"<": Laboratory Analytical result is less than reporting limit

Concentrations in **bold** exceed the NMOCD Table I Closure Criteria or reclamation standard where applicable.

\* Indicates sample was collected in area to be reclaimed after remediation is complete; reclamation for chloride in the top 4 feet is 600 mg/kg and total TPH is 100 mg/kg.

GRO: Gasoline Range Organics DRO: Diesel Range Organics ORO: Oil Range Organics TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon

BTEX: Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes

				Matado	TABLE 2         LE ANALYTICA         ABE 1 TB         or Production Co         County, New Me	mpany	-	1		
Sample Designation	Date	Depth (feet bgs)	Benzene (mg/kg)	Total BTEX (mg/kg)	TPH GRO (mg/kg)	TPH DRO (mg/kg)	TPH ORO (mg/kg)	GRO+DRO (mg/kg)	Total TPH (mg/kg)	Chloride (mg/kg)
NMOCD Table I	Closure Criteria	(NMAC 19.15.29)	10	50	NE	NE	NE	1,000	2,500	20,000
				Exca	vation Soil San	nples				
FS01	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	308
FS02	4/15/2024	1.5	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	76.5
FS03	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	92.8
FS04	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	27.6
FS05	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	31.1
FS06	4/15/2024	1.5	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	87.2
FS07	4/15/2024	1.5	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	52.4
FS08	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	74.0
FS09	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	34.3
FS10	4/11/2024	0.5	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	95.0
FS11	4/11/2024	0.5	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	251
FS12	4/11/2024	0.5	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	368
FS13	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	<20.0
FS14	4/11/2024	0.5	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	321
FS15	4/11/2024	0.5	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	231
FS16	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	121
FS17	4/11/2024	0.5	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	299
FS18	4/11/2024	0.5	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	492
FS19	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	27.0
FS20	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	45.2

#### Notes:

bgs: below ground surface

mg/kg: milligrams per kilogram

NMOCD: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

NMAC: New Mexico Administrative Code

Grey text represents samples that have been excavated

"<": Laboratory Analytical result is less than reporting limit

Concentrations in **bold** exceed the NMOCD Table I Closure Criteria or reclamation standard where applicable.

\* Indicates sample was collected in area to be reclaimed after remediation is complete; reclamation for chloride in the top 4 feet is 600 mg/kg and total TPH is 100 mg/kg.

### Released to Imaging: 5/20/2024 2:16:02 PM

GRO: Gasoline Range Organics DRO: Diesel Range Organics ORO: Oil Range Organics TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon

BTEX: Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes

				SOIL SAMP	BLE 2 - CON LE ANALYTICA ABE 1 TB or Production Co County, New Me	L RESULTS				
Sample Designation	Date	Depth (feet bgs)	Benzene (mg/kg)	Total BTEX (mg/kg)	TPH GRO (mg/kg)	TPH DRO (mg/kg)	TPH ORO (mg/kg)	GRO+DRO (mg/kg)	Total TPH (mg/kg)	Chloride (mg/kg)
NMOCD Table I	Closure Criteria	(NMAC 19.15.29)	10	50	NE	NE	NE	1,000	2,500	20,000
				Exca	vation Soil San	nples	I	I	I	
FS21	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	34.9
FS22	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	52.1
FS23	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	44.1
FS24	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	72.7
FS25	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	49.2
FS26	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	37.2
FS27	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	28.9
FS28	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	41.2
FS29	4/12/2024	1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	92.1
				Sid	ewall Soil Sam	ples				
SW01	4/15/2024	0-1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	163
SW02	4/15/2024	0-1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	65.0
SW03	4/15/2024	0-1	<0.0250	<0.0250	<20.0	<25.0	<50.0	<20.0	<20.0	83.4

#### Notes:

bgs: below ground surface

mg/kg: milligrams per kilogram

NMOCD: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

NMAC: New Mexico Administrative Code

Grey text represents samples that have been excavated

"<": Laboratory Analytical result is less than reporting limit

Concentrations in **bold** exceed the NMOCD Table I Closure Criteria or reclamation standard where applicable.

\* Indicates sample was collected in area to be reclaimed after remediation is complete; reclamation for chloride in the top 4 feet is 600 mg/kg and total TPH is 100 mg/kg.

GRO: Gasoline Range Organics DRO: Diesel Range Organics ORO: Oil Range Organics TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon BTEX: Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes



# **APPENDIX A**

Well Log and Record



WELL RECORD & LOG

### **OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER**

www.ose.state.nm.us

	OSE POD N		•	. *				OSE FILE NU	MBER(S)		
ION	CP-1356			t)							
AT	WELL OWN							PHONE (OPTI			
õ				Water Well Sem	vice, inc.			575-398-2	424		
GENERAL AND WELL LOCATION	P. O. Box		ILİNG A	DDRESS				CITY Tatum		STATE NM 8826	ŽIP 57
Ê	WELL	-		DEGREE	s minut	ES SECONI	DS .				
ΓV	LOCATIO	N	LATIT	UDE 32	26	20.9	N	* ACCURACY	REQUIRED: ONE TEN	TH OF A SECOND	
ERA	(FROM GI	PS)		<sub>ITUDE</sub> 103	34	7	W	* DATUM RE	QUIRED: WGS 84		
GEN	DESCRIPTIO	N RELAT	TING WEL	LL LOCATION TO STREE	T ADDRESS AND COM	MON LANDMARKS - PLS	SS (SECTION, T	OWNSHJIP, RANG	E) WHERE AVAILABLE	••• •	
1.0	SE1/4NE	1/4NE			·	, Range 33 East (	on Merch	ants Livesto	ock Land	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	WD 421	JMBER		NAME OF LICENSED Corky Glenn	DRILLER				Glenn's Water V	ILLING COMPANY Well Service, Inc.	
	DRILLING S 08/01/14			drilling ended 3/09/14	DEPTH OF COMPL 1,098'	ETED WELL (FT)	BORE HO 1,098'	LE DEPTH (FT)	DEPTH WATER FIR 765'	ST ENCOUNTERED (FT)	)
Z	COMPLETE	D WELI		ARTESIAN	C DRY HOLE	C SHALLOW (UNC	ONFINED)		STATIC WATER LEV	EL IN COMPLETED WI	ELL (FT)
VIIO	DRILLING F	LUID:	(	AIR	MUD	ADDITIVES – SPI	ECIFY				
IRML/	DRILLING N	1ETHOI	D: (	ROTARY	C HAMMER	C CABLE TOOL	C OTHE	R - SPECIFY:			
NFC	DEPTH	(feet b	ogl)	BORE HOLE		FERIAL AND/OR	C	ASING	CASING	CASING WALL	SLOT
2. DRILLING & CASING INFORMATION	FROM	T	0	DIAM (inches)	(include each	RADE casing string, and ons of screen)	CON	NECTION	INSIDE DIAM. (inches)	THICKNESS (inches)	SIZE (inches)
¢ C/	0'	40'		20"	16"	······································	None		15 1/2"	.250	
4G 4	0'	760	, ,	14 3/4"	9 5/8"		Thread	& Collar	8.921"	36 lbs.	none
TU	735'	1,09	98'	8 3/4"	7"			& Collar	6.366"	23 lbs.	1/8"
DRIJ											
5.											125
										العدي معتد الي معتد الي	
1						<u></u>					
										C. NO	
							<u> </u>			1.21	
	·							·····			
	DEPTH	(feet b	gl)	BORE HOLE	LIST A	NNULAR SEAL M	ATERIAL A	AND	AMOUNT	METHO	
AL	FROM	Т	0	DIAM. (inches)	GRAVEL	PACK SIZE-RANG	E BY INTE	RVAL	(cubic feet)	PLÁCEN	MENT
ERI	0'	40'		20"	Cemented				2 yds.	Top Pour	
ANNULAR MATERIAL	0'	760	I	14 3/4"	Float and sh	pe cemented to	surface		655 cu ft	Circulated	
AR ]											
0IT											
NN				·.				· .			
3. A	-										
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
FOR	OSE INTER	NAL I	USE	· ·	•			WR-2	0 WELL RECORD	& LOG (Version 06/0	)8/2012)
	ENUMBER	7	-	1356	, , , , , , , , , , <del>, ,</del> ,,,,	POD NUMBER	. 1		NUMBER 54	P453	
	ATION P	- , , ,		<u></u>		215.33					1 OF 2
	<u> </u>	:4P	L <b>I</b>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	al2,22	<u>C</u> 3	<u>,                                    </u>	at.		

	DEPTH FROM	(feet bgl) TO	THICKNESS (feet)	COLOR AND TYPE OF MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED - INCLUDE WATER-BEARING CAVITIES OR FRACTURE ZONES (attach supplemental sheets to fully describe all units)	WATER BEARING? (YES / NO)	ESTIMATED YIELD FOR WATER- BEARING
	0	3	3	Soil		ZONES (gpm)
	3	34	31	Caleche		
	34	275	241	Red Clay		
	275	760	485	Red & Brown Shale	CY ON	
	760	765	5	Red Shale & Sandrock		
TT	765	795	30	Water Sand	● Y C N	
4. HYDROGEOLOGIC LOG OF WELL	795	825	30	Red Shale & Sandrock	€ Y C N	
OF	825	920	95	Water Sand	• Y C N	
TOC	920	935	15	Red Shale & Sandrock	• Y C N	
3IC	935	968	33	Water Sand & Sandrock	● Y C N	
TOC	968	976	8	Red Shale & Sandrock	● Y C N	
GEO	976	1005	29	Water sand & strips of red shale	• Y C N	
ROG	1005	1092	87	Water sand fine	• Y C N	
DAH	1092	1098	6	Red Shale	C <sup>Y</sup> e <sup>N</sup>	
4.			1		CYCN	
		1	·			
1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				CY CN	
-						
		-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
ł			····			
	METHÓD I	<u> </u> ISED TO E	L STIMATE VIELD	OF WATER-BEARING STRATA: • PUMP	TOTAL ESTIMATED	
	C AIR LIF				WELL YIELD (gpm):	
	C AIK LIP	L L <sub>i</sub>	BAILER C	OTHER SPECIFY:		
NO	WELL TES	T TEST	RESULTS - ATT T TIME, END TI	ACH A COPY OF DATA COLLECTED DURING WELL TESTING, INCL ME, AND A TABLE SHOWING DISCHARGE AND DRAWDOWN OVEF	UDING DISCHARGE N THE TESTING PERIC	METHOD, D.
TEST; RIG SUPERVISION	MISCELLA	NEOUS IN	FORMATION:			- सु ्य
ER						
SUF		drilled wi		form		
RIG	700 10 1,	096 unite	ed with air and	Ioani.		ు ేది
ST;	DDDFT MA					
5. TE	PKINI NAI	ME(5) OF D	KILL KIG SUPER	RVISOR(S) THAT PROVIDED ONSITE SUPERVISION OF WELL CONS	IRUCTION OTHER TH	ANLICENSEE:
477						.j <u> </u>
	THE UNDE	RSIGNED	HEREBY CERTIF	IES THAT, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEI	THE FOREGOING IS	
RE	CORRECT	RECORD O	F THE ABOVE D	DESCRIBED HOLE AND THAT HE OR SHE WILL FILE THIS WELL RE	CORD WITH THE STA	TE ENGINEER
LUT.	AND THE	PERMIT HC	LDEK WITHIN 2	0 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF WELL DRILLING:		
SIGNATURE	1		20	A 1. 11 -	1.1	
6. SI		My.	pom.	CORRY G/2N/N 8	[K] [ 14	
		SIGNAT	URE OF DRILLE	R / PRINT SIGNER NAME	DATE	
FO	R OSE INTER			WP 20 WEI I	RECORD & LOG (Vei	sion (16/08/2012)
	E NUMBER	ΛP	-1354			-
LO	CATION	17	TO Y	215.33E.33.22	27640	PAGE 2 OF 2
L		<u></u>	<u>~~</u> /	MISH276-12, 22	<b>J</b>	1



APPENDIX B

Photographic Log

Released to Imaging: 5/20/2024 2:16:02 PM













# APPENDIX C

Lithologic Soil Sampling Logs

Released to Imaging: 5/20/2024 2:16:02 PM









# APPENDIX E

Laboratory Analytical Reports & Chain-of-Custody Documentation





5796 U.S. Hwy 64 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: (505) 632-1881 Envirotech-inc.com





# envirotech

**Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow** 

### **Analytical Report**

### Matador Resources, LLC.

Project Name: Abe 1 TB

Work Order: E403095

Job Number: 23003-C-0001

Received: 3/11/2024

Revision: 1

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director 3/18/24

Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless noted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc. Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported. Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported. Date Reported: 3/18/24

Ashley Giovengo 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75240

Project Name: Abe 1 TB Workorder: E403095 Date Received: 3/11/2024 9:45:00AM

Ashley Giovengo,



Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 3/11/2024 9:45:00AM, under the Project Name: Abe 1 TB.

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: Abe 1 TB apply to the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as issued by the subcontract laboratory.

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc.

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director Office: 505-632-1881 Cell: 775-287-1762 whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices:

Southern New Mexico Area Lynn Jarboe Laboratory Technical Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-320-4759 ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com Raina Schwanz Laboratory Administrator Office: 505-632-1881 rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com Alexa Michaels Sample Custody Officer Office: 505-632-1881 labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

Michelle Golzales Client Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-947-8222 mgonzales@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com

•

### Table of Contents

Title Page	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Sample Summary	4
Sample Data	5
SS01-0'	5
SS02-0'	6
SS03-0'	7
SS04-0'	8
SS05-0'	9
QC Summary Data	10
QC - Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	10
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	11
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	12
QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	13
Definitions and Notes	14
Chain of Custody etc.	15

### *Received by OCD: 5/14/2024 7:38:57 AM*

### Sample Summary

		Sumple Sum	inal y		
Matador Resources, LLC.		Project Name:	Abe 1 TB		Reported:
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500		Project Number:	23003-C-0001		Reporteu.
Dallas TX, 75240		Project Manager:	Ashley Giovengo		03/18/24 12:01
Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
SS01-0'	E403095-01A	Soil	03/07/24	03/11/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
SS02-0'	E403095-02A	Soil	03/07/24	03/11/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
SS03-0'	E403095-03A	Soil	03/07/24	03/11/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
SS04-0'	E403095-04A	Soil	03/07/24	03/11/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
SS05-0'	E403095-05A	Soil	03/07/24	03/11/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.



	5	ampic D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Name Project Numb		1 TB 03-C-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Mana		ley Giovengo			3/18/2024 12:01:42PM
		SS01-0'				
		E403095-01				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	Analyst: BA		Batch: 2411023
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
oluene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		98.4 %	70-130	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: BA		Batch: 2411023
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
urrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.1 %	70-130	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: KM		Batch: 2411065
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	03/13/24	03/13/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	03/13/24	03/13/24	
urrogate: n-Nonane		105 %	50-200	03/13/24	03/13/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: DT		Batch: 2411101
Chloride	40.9	20.0	1	03/14/24	03/16/24	

### Sample Data



	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	1 TB )3-C-0001 ley Giovengo		<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 12:01:42PM			
		SS02-0'				
		E403095-02				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilutio	on Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ar	nalyst: BA		Batch: 2411023
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		98.0 %	70-130	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ar	nalyst: BA		Batch: 2411023
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		88.6 %	70-130	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ar	nalyst: KM		Batch: 2411065
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	03/13/24	03/13/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	03/13/24	03/13/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		104 %	50-200	03/13/24	03/13/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ar	nalyst: DT		Batch: 2411101
Chloride	ND	20.0	1	03/14/24	03/16/24	

	S	ample D	ata					
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name Project Numl Project Mana	ber: 2300	1 TB 03-C-0001 ley Giovengo			<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 12:01:42PM		
		SS03-0'						
		E403095-03						
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Diluti	on Prepared	Analyzed	Notes		
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: BA			Batch: 2411023		
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24			
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24			
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24			
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24			
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	03/11/24	03/15/24			
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		98.6 %	70-130	03/11/24	03/15/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	А	nalyst: BA		Batch: 2411023		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	03/11/24	03/15/24			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.4 %	70-130	03/11/24	03/15/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	А	nalyst: KM		Batch: 2411065		
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	03/13/24	03/13/24			
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	03/13/24	03/13/24			
Surrogate: n-Nonane		104 %	50-200	03/13/24	03/13/24			
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	А	nalyst: DT		Batch: 2411101		
Chloride	ND	20.0	1	03/14/24	03/16/24			

	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name Project Num Project Mana	ber: 2300	er: 23003-C-0001			<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 12:01:42PM
		SS04-0' E403095-04				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilutio	n Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	Analyst: BA		Batch: 2411023
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		99.2 %	70-130	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: BA		Batch: 2411023
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.6 %	70-130	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: KM		Batch: 2411065
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	03/13/24	03/14/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	03/13/24	03/14/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		105 %	50-200	03/13/24	03/14/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: DT		Batch: 2411101
Chloride	ND	20.0	1	03/14/24	03/16/24	

	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 12:01:42PM				
		SS05-0'				
		E403095-05				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilut	on Prepare	ed Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	А	nalyst: BA	Batch: 2411023	
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/2	03/15/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/2	03/15/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/2	03/15/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/2	03/15/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	03/11/2	03/15/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	03/11/2	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		96.8 %	70-130	03/11/2	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	.nalyst: BA		Batch: 2411023
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	03/11/2	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.2 %	70-130	03/11/2	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	.nalyst: KM		Batch: 2411065
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	03/13/2	24 03/14/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	03/13/2	03/14/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		105 %	50-200	03/13/2	24 03/14/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	.nalyst: DT		Batch: 2411101
Chloride	ND	20.0	1	03/14/2	03/16/24	

### *Received by OCD: 5/14/2024 7:38:57 AM*

### QC Summary Data

	Project Number: Project Manager:		8003-C-0001 shley Gioveng	0				<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 12:01:42PM
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B								Analyst: BA
Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
						Prepared: 0	3/11/24 A	nalyzed: 03/11/24
ND	0.0250							
ND	0.0250							
ND	0.0250							
ND	0.0250							
ND								
ND	0.0250							
7.58		8.00		94.7	70-130			
						Prepared: 0	3/11/24 A	nalyzed: 03/11/24
5.03	0.0250	5.00		101	70-130			
4.89	0.0250	5.00		97.8	70-130			
5.02	0.0250	5.00		100	70-130			
4.96	0.0250	5.00		99.2	70-130			
9.99	0.0500	10.0		99.9	70-130			
14.9	0.0250	15.0		99.6	70-130			
7.75		8.00		96.8	70-130			
			Source:	Source: E403092-02		Prepared: 03/11/24 Analyzed: 03/12/2		nalyzed: 03/12/24
5.08	0.0250	5.00	ND	102	54-133			
4.93	0.0250	5.00	ND	98.7	61-133			
5.07	0.0250	5.00	ND	101	61-130			
5.00	0.0250	5.00	ND	100	63-131			
10.1	0.0500	10.0	ND	101	63-131			
15.1	0.0250	15.0	ND	101	63-131			
7.69		8.00		96.1	70-130			
			Source: E403092-02		02	Prepared: 03		nalyzed: 03/12/24
5.12	0.0250	5.00	ND	102	54-133	0.804	20	
4.97	0.0250	5.00	ND	99.3	61-133	0.633	20	
5.10	0.0250	5.00	ND	102	61-130	0.603	20	
5.04	0.0250	5.00	ND	101	63-131	0.747	20	
10.2	0.0500	10.0	ND	102	63-131	0.786	20	
15.2	0.0250	15.0	ND	101	63-131	0.773	20	
_	mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND 7.58 5.03 4.89 5.02 4.96 9.99 14.9 7.75 5.08 4.93 5.07 5.00 10.1 15.1 7.69 5.12 4.97 5.10 5.04 10.2	Result mg/kg         Reporting Limit mg/kg           ND         0.0250           7.58         0.0250           5.02         0.0250           9.99         0.0500           14.9         0.0250           5.07         0.0250           5.07         0.0250           5.07         0.0250           5.00         0.0250           5.01         0.0250           5.02         0.0250           5.03         0.0250           5.04         0.0250           5.04         0.0250           5.04         0.0250           15.2         0.0250	Result mg/kg         Reporting Limit mg/kg         Spike Level mg/kg           ND         0.0250           S.03         0.0250           5.02         0.0250           5.02         0.0250           9.99         0.0500           10.0         10.0           14.9         0.0250           5.07         0.0250           5.00         5.00           5.07         0.0250           5.00         5.00           5.07         0.0250           5.00         5.00           5.01         0.0250           5.02         5.00           10.1         0.0250           5.00         5.00           5.01         0.0250           5.02         5.00      1	Result mg/kg         Reporting Limit mg/kg         Spike Level mg/kg         Source Result mg/kg           ND         0.0250         mg/kg         mg/kg           5.03         0.0250         5.00         mg/kg           5.03         0.0250         5.00         mg/kg           5.03         0.0250         5.00         mg/kg           5.04         0.0250         5.00         mg/kg           5.05         0.0250         5.00         mg/kg           5.06         0.0250         5.00         mg/kg           7.75         8.00         mg/kg         mg/kg           7.75         8.00         mg/kg         mg/kg           5.08         0.0250         5.00         ND           5.07         0.0250         5.00         ND           5.00         0.0250         5.00         ND           5.01         0.0250         5.00         ND           5.01	Result mg/kg         Reporting Limit mg/kg         Spike Level mg/kg         Source Result mg/kg         Rec           ND         0.0250         mg/kg         %           7.58         8.00         94.7           5.03         0.0250         5.00         101           4.89         0.0250         5.00         99.9           9.99         0.0500         100         99.9           4.96         0.0250         5.00         99.6           7.75         8.00         96.8         102           4.93         0.0250         5.00         ND         101           5.07         0.0250         5.00         ND         102           4.93         0.0250         5.00         ND         101           5.07         0.0250         5.00         ND         101           5.08         0.0250         5.00         ND	Result mg/kg         Reporting Limit mg/kg         Spike Level mg/kg         Source Result mg/kg         Rec Rec %         Rec Limits %           ND         0.0250         mg/kg         %         %           ND         0.0250         %         %         %           7.58         8.00         94.7         70-130           5.03         0.0250         5.00         101         70-130           5.02         0.0250         5.00         99.2         70-130           4.89         0.0250         5.00         99.2         70-130           9.99         0.0500         10.0         99.9         70-130           7.75         8.00         96.8         70-130           7.75         8.00         96.8         70-130           5.08         0.0250         5.00         ND         101         61-133           5.07         0.0250         5.00         ND         101         61-133           5.08         0.0250	Result mg/kg         Reporting Limit mg/kg         Spike mg/kg         Source Result mg/kg         Rec %         Rec Limits %         RPD %           ND         0.0250         mg/kg         %         %         %         %           ND         0.0250         nD         0.0250         nD         Prepared: 0           ND         0.0250         nD         0.0250         nD         0.0250           ND         0.0250         nD         0.0250         nD         0.0250           ND         0.0250         nD         101         70-130           0.0250         nD         101         70-130         Prepared: 0           5.03         0.0250         5.00         97.8         70-130         Prepared: 0           5.02         0.0250         5.00         99.2         70-130         Prepared: 0           5.02         0.0250         5.00         99.9         70-130         Prepared: 0           7.75         8.00         96.8         70-130         Prepared: 0           5.03         0.0250         5.00         ND         101         63-131           7.75         8.00         96.7         70-130         Prepared: 0	Reporting mg/kg         Spike Level mg/kg         Source Result mg/kg         Rec mg/kg         Rec %         Rec Limits %         RPD %         RPD %         RPD %           ND         0.0250         mg/kg         %


## **OC Summary Data**

		QC D	u111111	il y Data					
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	23	be 1 TB 3003-C-0001 shley Giovengo	)				<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 12:01:42PM
	No	onhalogenated O	rganics	by EPA 801	5D - Gl	RO			Analyst: BA
Analyte	Result mg/kg	Reporting Limit mg/kg	Spike Level mg/kg	Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
Blank (2411023-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	3/11/24 A	analyzed: 03/11/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0							
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.09		8.00		88.7	70-130			
LCS (2411023-BS2)							Prepared: 0	3/11/24 A	analyzed: 03/12/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	44.3	20.0	50.0		88.5	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.15		8.00		89.4	70-130			
Matrix Spike (2411023-MS2)				Source: <b>E</b>	403092-0	02	Prepared: 0	3/11/24 A	analyzed: 03/12/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	44.9	20.0	50.0	ND	89.9	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.19		8.00		89.9	70-130			
Matrix Spike Dup (2411023-MSD2)				Source: E	403092-0	02	Prepared: 0	3/11/24 A	analyzed: 03/12/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	45.9	20.0	50.0	ND	91.8	70-130	2.11	20	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.18		8.00		89.7	70-130			



## **OC Summary Data**

		QC D	umm	ii y Data					
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	23	be 1 TB 3003-C-0001 shley Giovengo	)				<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 12:01:42PM
	Nonh	alogenated Org	anics by	EPA 8015D	- DRO	/ORO			Analyst: KM
Analyte	Result mg/kg	Reporting Limit mg/kg	Spike Level mg/kg	Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
Blank (2411065-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	3/13/24 A	Analyzed: 03/13/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0							
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0							
Surrogate: n-Nonane	51.8		50.0		104	50-200			
LCS (2411065-BS1)							Prepared: 0	3/13/24 A	Analyzed: 03/13/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	294	25.0	250		118	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	53.1		50.0		106	50-200			
Matrix Spike (2411065-MS1)				Source: <b>E</b>	403117-	02	Prepared: 0	3/13/24 A	Analyzed: 03/13/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	303	25.0	250	ND	121	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	51.8		50.0		104	50-200			
Matrix Spike Dup (2411065-MSD1)				Source: E	403117-	02	Prepared: 0	3/13/24 A	Analyzed: 03/13/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	297	25.0	250	ND	119	38-132	2.06	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	55.4		50.0		111	50-200			



## QC Summary Data

		-		v					
Matador Resources, LLC.		Project Name:		be 1 TB					Reported:
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Number: Project Manager		3003-C-0001 shley Gioveng	go				3/18/2024 12:01:42PM
		Anions	by EPA 3	300.0/9056A	۸				Analyst: DT
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2411101-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	3/14/24 A	nalyzed: 03/16/24
Chloride	ND	20.0							
LCS (2411101-BS1)							Prepared: 02	3/14/24 A	nalyzed: 03/16/24
Chloride	253	20.0	250		101	90-110			
LCS Dup (2411101-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	3/14/24 A	nalyzed: 03/16/24
Chloride	253	20.0	250		101	90-110	0.120	20	

QC Summary Report Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.



## **Definitions and Notes**

Г				
L	Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name:	Abe 1 TB	
l	5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Number:	23003-C-0001	Reported:
	Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manager:	Ashley Giovengo	03/18/24 12:01

- ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
- NR Not Reported
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- DNI Did Not Ignite
- DNR Did not react with the addition of acid or base.
- Note (1): Methods marked with \*\* are non-accredited methods.
- Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.

17							Ensolun, 2															
10		Matador Pro	auction C	ompany.		-	Bill To -	S	1 ·····	-	_	b Us	_	1	11	-	1	T				ogram
-		Abe 1 TB					tention: Matador Production	Company	Lab	WO#	-	-		Num			2D	3D	St	andard	CWA	SDWA
		Manager: As					Idress: on file		EU	103	S				C-00	_				X		
-		3122 Natio			and the second second		ty, State, Zip:						Analy	sis an	d Meth	nod						RCRA
(	City, Staf	te, Zip: Carls	sbad NM,	, 88220		Ph	one: (337)319-8398			h							1	-				
I	hone:	575-988-005	5			En	nail: clinton.talley@matadorre	sources.con	n	ORO											State	
	mail: a	giovengo@e	ensolum.d	com				10		30/0	-	~		0.0		MN				NM CO	UT AZ	TX
l	Report d	ue by:								TPH GRO/DRO/ORO by 8015	8021	8260	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0				¥		×		1
1	Time		dia.	No. of	C 1 10			Lab		GRC	< by	hγ	als	ride	101			N	-			
	Sampled	Date Sampled	Matrix	Containers	Sample ID			Number		TPH (8015	BTEX	voc by	Met	Chlo	1	BGDOC		GDOC			Remarks	
	9:50	3/7/2024	1.00	1000			SS01 - 0'	1				100							-			
	5.50	5/1/2021	Soil	1												X						
•	9:52	3/7/2024					SS02 - 0'	-			-					-	-		-			
	5.52	5/1/2024	Soil	1			3302 - 0	2				e. 7				X						
-	9:54	3/7/2024			-		SS03 - 0'									-	-	-				
	9.94	3/1/2024	Soil	1			3303 - 0	3								X						
1	0.57	2/7/2024					SS04 - 0'						-				-	-				
	9:57	3/7/2024	Soil	1			3304 - U	4								X						
	12.25	2/7/2024					SEOF 0'		-			-				-	-	-				
	12:25	3/7/2024	Soil	1	·		SS05 - 0'	5								X						
									-							-	-	-				
								-	-	-	-				_	-	-	-				
					-				-		_				_		-	-				
																	-					
					1																	
		1						- l					_									
													V 0									
																_						
	Addition	al Instructio	ons: Ple	ase CC: cl	burton@ense	olum.con	n, agiovengo@ensolum.com, c	hamilton@	ensol	um.c	com,	iestro	ella@	Penso	lum.c	om						
													_		1111							
1	(field same	pler), attest to th	e validity an	d authenticit	y of this sample.	I am aware t	hat tampering with or intentionally mislab	elling the sampl	e locatio	on,					-					d on ice the day		oled or
	ate or time	of collection is c	considered fr	aud and may	be grounds for le	gal action.	Sampled by: Israel Estre	lla					receive	ed packe	d in ice at		- <u></u>	100		an 6 °C on subs	equent days.	
F	elinquish	ed by: (Signatur	re)	Date	Tim		Received by: (Signature)	Date	14	Time	SA.	0					ab U	se Or	ly			
	2	15et		31		8:03	Michille Kinh	3-8-			80		Rece	eived	on ice	(	VY N	1				
F	elinquish	ed by: (Signatur	re)	Date	8.24 Tim	enic	Received by: (Signature)	0 Patra.	211	Time						-	-					
	Aliel	illi 14	up	3-	8.24	1745	1 Indrew MUSS	01:5.4	5-UM	l	14	5	T1	_		T2				T3		
F	elinquish	ed by: Signatu	594	Date	Tim	e	Received by: (Signature)	Date,		Time	1.14					11			-			
	r And	rew swit	580	3	8.24 2	400	() LAVIA	3/11/	24	9	45		AVG	Tem	o°c	T						
5	ample Mat	rix: S - Soil, Sd - S	Solid, Sg - Slu				market	Containe	r Type	.g - p	lass					nber e	lass, v	- VO	4			
						unless othe	r arrangements are made. Hazardou													rt for the an	alysis of the	e above
							h this COC. The liability of the laborate									instite e	-perioe	. me	. cpoi	. Ior the an	anyono or the	
-		- F Burneyer and			and any the lab		see a management of the laborate	- / is infliced t	- ine a	moun	pulu	1010		. cport					-			
												1	C	3			-			ro		
													1=	2	(			V				
													~						-			

## **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

	F	Envirotech	Analyti	cal Laboratory		Printed: 3/11/2024 1:28:20PM
		Sample	Receipt Cl	hecklist (SRC)		
	Please take note of any NO checkmarks. e no response concerning these items within 24 hours of th	e date of this not	tice, all the sa	mples will be analyzed as requ	iested.	
Client:	Matador Resources, LLC.	Date Received:	03/11/24 09	:45	Work Order ID:	E403095
Phone:	(972) 371-5200	Date Logged In:	03/11/24 13	:25	Logged In By:	Alexa Michaels
Email:		Due Date:		7:00 (4 day TAT)	Doggod in Dy.	
~						
	f Custody (COC)		37			
	the sample ID match the COC? the number of samples per sampling site location matc	h the COC	Yes			
	samples dropped off by client or carrier?		Yes	a . a .		
	he COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, request	ad analyzaa?	Yes Yes	Carrier: Courier		
	all samples received within holding time?	eu anaryses?	Yes			
J. Wele	Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in t		165		Commen	ts/Resolution
Sampla	i.e, 15 minute hold time, are not included in this disucssior Turn Around Time (TAT)	1.				
	Lurn Around Time (1A1) the COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?		Yes			
Sample	· •		103			
	sample cooler received?		Yes			
	, was cooler received in good condition?		Yes			
	he sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?		Yes			
	e custody/security seals present?		No			
	s, were custody/security seals intact?		NA			
12. Was t	he sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i. Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are minutes of sampling visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample t	received w/i 15	Yes			
	<u>Container</u>					
	aqueous VOC samples present?		No			
	VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?		NA			
16. Is the	e head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?		NA			
17. Was	a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?		NA			
18. Are 1	non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?		Yes			
19. Is the	appropriate volume/weight or number of sample contained	rs collected?	Yes			
<u>Field La</u>	<u>ibel</u>					
	e field sample labels filled out with the minimum infor	mation:	37			
	Sample ID?		Yes			
	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name?		Yes Yes			
	Preservation		165			
	the COC or field labels indicate the samples were pre	served?	No			
	sample(s) correctly preserved?		NA			
	b filteration required and/or requested for dissolved me	etals?	No			
<u>Multiph</u>	ase Sample Matrix					
	s the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase	?	No			
	s, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyz		NA			
Subcont	ract Laboratory					
	samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory	/?	No			
	a subcontract laboratory specified by the client and if s			Subcontract Lab: NA		
			~			

**Client Instruction** 

Signature of client authorizing changes to the COC or sample disposition.







5796 U.S. Hwy 64 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: (505) 632-1881 Envirotech-inc.com





# envirotech

**Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow** 

# **Analytical Report**

# Matador Resources, LLC.

Project Name: Abe 1 TB

e 1 IB

Work Order: E403096

Job Number: 23003-C-0001

Received: 3/11/2024

Revision: 2

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director 3/18/24

Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless noted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc. Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported. Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported. Date Reported: 3/18/24

Ashley Giovengo 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75240

Project Name: Abe 1 TB Workorder: E403096 Date Received: 3/11/2024 9:45:00AM

Ashley Giovengo,



Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 3/11/2024 9:45:00AM, under the Project Name: Abe 1 TB.

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: Abe 1 TB apply to the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as issued by the subcontract laboratory.

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc.

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director Office: 505-632-1881 Cell: 775-287-1762 whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices:

Southern New Mexico Area Lynn Jarboe Laboratory Technical Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-320-4759 ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com Raina Schwanz Laboratory Administrator Office: 505-632-1881 rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com Alexa Michaels Sample Custody Officer Office: 505-632-1881 labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

Michelle Golzales Client Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-947-8222 mgonzales@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com

•

# Table of Contents

Title Page	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Sample Summary	4
Sample Data	5
BH01-0'	5
BH02-0'	6
BH03-0'	7
BH01-1'	8
BH02-1'	9
BH03-1'	10
QC Summary Data	11
QC - Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	11
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	12
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	13
QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	14
Definitions and Notes	15
Chain of Custody etc.	16

## Sample Summary

		Sumple Sum	iiiai y		
Matador Resources, LLC.		Project Name:	Abe 1 TB		Reported:
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500		Project Number:	23003-C-0001		
Dallas TX, 75240		Project Manager:	Ashley Giovengo		03/18/24 16:08
Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
BH01-0'	E403096-01A	Soil	03/07/24	03/11/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
BH02-0'	E403096-02A	Soil	03/07/24	03/11/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
BH03-0'	E403096-03A	Soil	03/07/24	03/11/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
BH01-1'	E403096-04A	Soil	03/07/24	03/11/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
BH02-1'	E403096-05A	Soil	03/07/24	03/11/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
BH03-1'	E403096-06A	Soil	03/07/24	03/11/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.



	~	ampic D					
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name:		1 TB				
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Number		)3-C-0001				<b>Reported:</b>
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manag	ger: Ash	ley Gioven	go			3/18/2024 4:08:19PM
		BH01-0'					
		E403096-01					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilı	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RAS		Batch: 2411035
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		109 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		94.3 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		112 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RAS		Batch: 2411035
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		109 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		94.3 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		112 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	KM		Batch: 2411083
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	03/13/24	03/15/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	03/13/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		101 %	50-200		03/13/24	03/15/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	DT		Batch: 2411101
Chloride	4480	40.0		2	03/14/24	03/16/24	

# Sample Data



	S	ample D	ata				
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name Project Numb Project Manaş	er: 2300	1 TB )3-C-0001 ley Gioven	igo			<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 4:08:19PM
		BH02-0' E403096-02					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RAS		Batch: 2411035
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		108 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		95.3 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RAS		Batch: 2411035
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		108 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		95.3 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	КМ		Batch: 2411083
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	03/13/24	03/16/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	03/13/24	03/16/24	
Gurrogate: n-Nonane		102 %	50-200		03/13/24	03/16/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	DT		Batch: 2411101
Chloride	3820	40.0		2	03/14/24	03/16/24	



	S	ample D	ata				
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name: Project Numb Project Manag	er: 2300	1 TB )3-C-0001 ley Giover	ngo			<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 4:08:19PM
		BH03-0' E403096-03					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RAS		Batch: 2411035
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Foluene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		106 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
'urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		98.7 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		108 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	RAS		Batch: 2411035
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		106 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		98.7 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		108 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	KM		Batch: 2411083
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	03/13/24	03/16/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	03/13/24	03/16/24	
urrogate: n-Nonane		103 %	50-200		03/13/24	03/16/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	DT		Batch: 2411101
Chloride	1200	20.0		1	03/14/24	03/16/24	



	S	ample D	ata				
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name: Project Numb Project Manag	er: 2300	1 TB )3-C-0001 ley Giover	igo			<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 4:08:19PM
		BH01-1' E403096-04					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RAS		Batch: 2411035
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		106 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		93.5 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		108 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RAS		Batch: 2411035
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		106 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		93.5 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		108 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: KM		Batch: 2411083
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	03/13/24	03/16/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	03/13/24	03/16/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		108 %	50-200		03/13/24	03/16/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: DT		Batch: 2411101
Chloride	147	20.0		1	03/14/24	03/16/24	



	S	ample D	ata				
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name Project Numb Project Manaş	ber: 2300	1 TB )3-C-0001 ley Giover				<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 4:08:19PM
		BH02-1' E403096-05					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	lution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RAS		Batch: 2411035
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		106 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		97.6 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		105 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: RAS		Batch: 2411035
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		106 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		97.6 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		105 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: KM		Batch: 2411083
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	03/13/24	03/16/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	03/13/24	03/16/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		109 %	50-200		03/13/24	03/16/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	: DT		Batch: 2411101
Chloride	98.8	20.0		1	03/14/24	03/16/24	



	S	ample D	ata				
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name Project Numb Project Manaş	er: 2300	1 TB )3-C-0001 ley Giover	igo			<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 4:08:19PM
		BH03-1' E403096-06					
		Reporting					
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RAS		Batch: 2411035
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		105 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		97.1 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RAS		Batch: 2411035
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		105 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		97.1 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	70-130		03/11/24	03/15/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	KM		Batch: 2411083
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	03/13/24	03/16/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	03/13/24	03/16/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		107 %	50-200		03/13/24	03/16/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	DT		Batch: 2411101
Chloride	23.9	20.0		1	03/14/24	03/16/24	



# QC Summary Data

Matador Resources, LLC.		Project Name:	At	be 1 TB					Reported:	
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500		Project Number:	23	003-C-0001						
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manager: Ashley Giove							3/18/2024 4:08:19PM		
		Volatile Organic	Analyst: RAS							
Analyte		Reporting	Spike	Source		Rec		RPD		
	Result	Limit	Level	Result	Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit		
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes	
Blank (2411035-BLK1)							Prepared: 03	3/11/24 A1	nalyzed: 03/15/24	
Benzene	ND	0.0250								
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250								
Toluene	ND	0.0250								
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250								
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500								
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250								
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.527		0.500		105	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.327		0.500		91.4	70-130				
-	0.437		0.500		109	70-130				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.34/		0.500		109	70-150				
LCS (2411035-BS1)							Prepared: 03	3/11/24 Aı	nalyzed: 03/15/24	
Benzene	2.53	0.0250	2.50		101	70-130				
Ethylbenzene	2.54	0.0250	2.50		102	70-130				
Toluene	2.75	0.0250	2.50		110	70-130				
p-Xylene	2.54	0.0250	2.50		101	70-130				
o,m-Xylene	5.05	0.0500	5.00		101	70-130				
Total Xylenes	7.59	0.0250	7.50		101	70-130				
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.501		0.500		100	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.473		0.500		94.6	70-130				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.537		0.500		107	70-130				
Matrix Spike (2411035-MS1)				Source: E	403098-0	02	Prepared: 03	3/11/24 A1	nalyzed: 03/15/24	
Benzene	2.50	0.0250	2.50	ND	99.9	48-131				
Ethylbenzene	2.57	0.0250	2.50	ND	103	45-135				
Toluene	2.77	0.0250	2.50	ND	111	48-130				
p-Xylene	2.51	0.0250	2.50	ND	100	43-135				
p,m-Xylene	4.99	0.0500	5.00	ND	99.8	43-135				
Total Xylenes	7.50	0.0250	7.50	ND	100	43-135				
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.513		0.500		103	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.494		0.500		98.8	70-130				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.550		0.500		110	70-130				
Matrix Spike Dup (2411035-MSD1)				Source: E	403098-0	02	Prepared: 03	3/11/24 Ai	nalyzed: 03/15/24	
Benzene	2.48	0.0250	2.50	ND	99.3	48-131	0.582	23		
Ethylbenzene	2.58	0.0250	2.50	ND	103	45-135	0.117	27		
Toluene	2.76	0.0250	2.50	ND	110	48-130	0.344	24		
p-Xylene	2.52	0.0250	2.50	ND	101	43-135	0.477	27		
p,m-Xylene	5.00	0.0500	5.00	ND	99.9	43-135	0.0501	27		
Total Xylenes	7.52	0.0250	7.50	ND	100	43-135	0.193	27		
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.519		0.500		104	70-130				
	0.017									
° ·	0.404		0 500		98.8	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.494 0.549		0.500 0.500		98.8 110	70-130 70-130				



## QC Summary Data

		<u> </u>		i y Data					
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	23	be 1 TB 3003-C-0001 shley Giovengo	)				<b>Reported:</b> 3/18/2024 4:08:19PM
	No	onhalogenated O	rganics	by EPA 801:	5D - Gl	RO			Analyst: RAS
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2411035-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	3/11/24 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 03/15/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0							
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.527		0.500		105	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.457		0.500		91.4	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.547		0.500		109	70-130			
LCS (2411035-BS2)							Prepared: 0	3/11/24 A	Analyzed: 03/15/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	56.7	20.0	50.0		113	70-130			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.546		0.500		109	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.482		0.500		96.4	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.562		0.500		112	70-130			
Matrix Spike (2411035-MS2)				Source: E	403098-	02	Prepared: 0	3/11/24 A	Analyzed: 03/15/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	64.0	20.0	50.0	ND	128	70-130			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.537		0.500		107	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.489		0.500		97.7	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.548		0.500		110	70-130			
Matrix Spike Dup (2411035-MSD2)				Source: E	403098-	02	Prepared: 0	3/11/24 A	Analyzed: 03/15/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	61.5	20.0	50.0	ND	123	70-130	3.97	20	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.535		0.500		107	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.477		0.500		95.4	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.572		0.500		114	70-130			



## QC Summary Data

		QC D	umma	ii y Data					
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500		Project Name: Project Number:		be 1 TB 003-C-0001					Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240		Project Manager:	As	shley Giovengo					3/18/2024 4:08:19PM
	Nonh	alogenated Org	anics by	EPA 8015D	- DRO	/ORO			Analyst: KM
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2411083-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	3/13/24 A	nalyzed: 03/15/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0							
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0							
urrogate: n-Nonane	52.5		50.0		105	50-200			
LCS (2411083-BS1)							Prepared: 0	3/13/24 A	nalyzed: 03/15/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	267	25.0	250		107	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	53.3		50.0		107	50-200			
LCS Dup (2411083-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	3/13/24 A	nalyzed: 03/15/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	261	25.0	250		104	38-132	2.59	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	51.1		50.0		102	50-200			



## **QC Summary Data**

		•		•					
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500		Project Name: Project Number:		be 1 TB 3003-C-0001					Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240		Project Manager		shley Gioveng	<u>j</u> 0				3/18/2024 4:08:19PM
		Anions	by EPA 3	300.0/9056A	۱.				Analyst: DT
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2411101-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	3/14/24 Ai	nalyzed: 03/16/24
Chloride	ND	20.0							
LCS (2411101-BS1)							Prepared: 0	3/14/24 A	nalyzed: 03/16/24
Chloride	253	20.0	250		101	90-110			
LCS Dup (2411101-BSD1)							Prepared: 0	3/14/24 A	nalyzed: 03/16/24
Chloride	253	20.0	250		101	90-110	0.120	20	

QC Summary Report Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.



## **Definitions and Notes**

Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name:	Abe 1 TB	
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Number:	23003-C-0001	Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manager:	Ashley Giovengo	03/18/24 16:08

ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
----	--

- NR Not Reported
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- DNI Did Not Ignite
- DNR Did not react with the addition of acid or base.
- Note (1): Methods marked with \*\* are non-accredited methods.
- Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.



Reproject Information

Chain of Custody

Received by OCD: 5/14/2024 7:38:57 AM

Client: I	Matador Prod	duction (	ompany		Ensolom Bill To		1		1-	ab Us	0.00	du.		-		T	AT		EDA D	ogram
	Abe 1 TB	udenonie	ompany.		Attention: Matador Production Co	ompany	Lab	WO#					er	10	2D	3D		andard	CWA	SDWA
	Manager: As	hley Gio	vengo			Address: on file			ab WO# Job Number E 40309(0 23003-C-00			100				X				
	: 3122 Natio			_	City, State, Zip:			00	~ .				d Met		-	-	-			RCRA
	te, Zip: Carls				Phone: (337)319-8398			Å.	1						1	1.2.3		- C		
President and a second s	575-988-005				Email: clinton.talley@matadorreso	ources con		RO											State	
	giovengo@e		com		Endir. entron.taney@inatadorrest	ources.com	1	0/0			1.2.1	0		MN				NM CO	UT AZ	TX
Report o								/DR	8021	3260	010	300				Ă		×		
Time	1.000	1.1.5	No. of			Lab		TPH GRO/DRO/ORO by 8015	h	VOC by 8260	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0		BGDOC		N				
Sampled	Date Sampled	Matrix	Containers	Sample ID		Number		HdT 801	BTEX	VOC	Met	Chlo		BGD		GDOC			Remarks	
10:40	3/7/2024	Soil	1		BH01 - 0'	1								x						
10:44	2/7/2024				BH02 - 0'	*		-	-		_	-			-	-				
10:44	3/7/2024	Soil	1		BH02 - 0	2			_					х						
10:48	3/7/2024	Soil	1		BH03 - 0'	3								x						
10.42	2/7/2024				BH01 - 1'															
10:42	3/7/2024	Soil	1		DU01 - 1	4								x						
10:46	3/7/2024	Soil	1		BH02 - 1'	5								x						
10:48	3/7/2024		1-		BH03 - 1'	0			-			-	-	-	-					
10.40	5/1/2024	Soil	1		5103 - 1	6								x						
						-			_	-		-	-	-	-	-				
						1														
		1																		
						-			-					-	-					
			1	11.12		18 il														
Addition	nal Instructio	ons: Ple	ase CC: cl	burton@enso	lum.com, agiovengo@ensolum.com, ch	amilton@	ensol	um.c	om,i	iestre	ella@	Penso	lum.c	om						
(field sam	opler), attest to th	e validity an	d authenticit	v of this sample. I	am aware that tampering with or intentionally mislabel	ling the sample	e locatio	on.			Sample	s requiri	ng therm	al preserv	ation m	ust be r	eceived	on ice the day	they are samp	oled or
				be grounds for leg														n 6 °C on subs		
Relinquish	ed by: (Signatu	re)	Date	Time		Date		Time	<b>C</b> .					L	ab U	se On	ly			
R	123	5			8:01 Midle Kurk	3-8-2	4	0	80	(	Rece	ived	on ice	C	YN	l.				
Relinquish	ed by: (Signatu	re) 1	Pate	8-24 Time		Date		Time	71.0	.				-	-					
	tilli C				745 Indrew Mills	3.8.	щ	Charles and the second	49	2	<u>T1</u>			<u>T2</u>	_		_ :	T3		
Relinquish	ed by: (Signatu		Date	D D D	Received by: (Signature)	2/11	211	Time	.11	<				4						
	red M.B.			.g.24 V	400 alignty	0/11	64	9	.4		4	Temp	210-02	1						
	trix: S - Soil, Sd - S	B. State				Containe			_		_				_		_			
					nless other arrangements are made. Hazardous ratory with this COC. The liability of the laborator									lient ex	pense	. The	report	t for the an	alysis of the	e above
semples 15	appricable only	10 11036 2	ampica rect	inter by the labo	inter a second and the national of the laborator	1 is innited to	ured	mourn	paid	101 01	nule	choir					-		121	
										1	0	3			0		1	ro	te	
											C			5		V				56

## **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

			Analy	cical Daboratory		Finiteu: 5/11/2024 1:55:10Fivi
Instructions	s: Please take note of any NO checkmarks.	Sample	Receipt	Checklist (SRC)		
	e no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the	date of this not	ice, all the	samples will be analyzed as re	equested.	
Client:	Matador Resources, LLC. D	ate Received:	03/11/24	09:45	Work Order ID:	E403096
Phone:	(972) 371-5200 D	ate Logged In:	03/11/24	13:29	Logged In By:	Alexa Michaels
Email:	agiovngo@ensolum.com D	ue Date:	03/15/24	17:00 (4 day TAT)		
<u>Chain o</u>	<u>f Custody (COC)</u>					
1. Does	the sample ID match the COC?		Yes			
	the number of samples per sampling site location match	the COC	Yes			
	samples dropped off by client or carrier?		Yes	Carrier: Courier		
	he COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, requested	d analyses?	Yes	curren. <u>courren</u>		
5. Were	all samples received within holding time? Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in th i.e, 15 minute hold time, are not included in this disucssion.	e field,	Yes		Commen	ts/Resolution
Sample	<u>Turn Around Time (TAT)</u>					
6. Did th	e COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?		Yes			
Sample	Cooler_					
7. Was a	sample cooler received?		Yes			
8. If yes	, was cooler received in good condition?		Yes			
9. Was the	he sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?		Yes			
10. Were	e custody/security seals present?		No			
11. If ye	s, were custody/security seals intact?		NA			
12. Was t	he sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are re minutes of sampling	,	Yes			
13. If no	visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample ter	mperature: 4 <sup>c</sup>	°C			
	Container	·				
	aqueous VOC samples present?		No			
	VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?		NA			
	e head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?		NA			
	a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?		NA			
	non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?		Yes			
	appropriate volume/weight or number of sample container	s collected?	Yes			
Field La	abel					
20. Were	e field sample labels filled out with the minimum inform	nation:				
	Sample ID?		Yes			
	Date/Time Collected?		Yes			
	Collectors name?		Yes			
	<u>Preservation</u>		NI-			
	s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were press sample(s) correctly preserved?	erveu?	No NA			
	b filteration required and/or requested for dissolved meta	als?	No			
	ase Sample Matrix		110			
	s the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?	,	No			
	s, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyze		NA			
•			INA			
-	tract Laboratory					
	samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?		No	<b>A 1 </b>		
29. Was	a subcontract laboratory specified by the client and if so	who?	NA	Subcontract Lab: NA		
Client l	Instruction					

**Client Instruction** 

Signature of client authorizing changes to the COC or sample disposition.



Report to: Ashley Giovengo



5796 U.S. Hwy 64 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: (505) 632-1881 Envirotech-inc.com





# envirotech

**Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow** 

# **Analytical Report**

# Matador Resources, LLC.

Project Name: Abe 1 TB

Work Order: E404119

Job Number: 23003-0001

Received: 4/15/2024

Revision: 1

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director 4/19/24

Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless noted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc. Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported. Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported. Date Reported: 4/19/24

Ashley Giovengo 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75240

Project Name: Abe 1 TB Workorder: E404119 Date Received: 4/15/2024 9:30:00AM

Ashley Giovengo,



Page 61 of 140

Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 4/15/2024 9:30:00AM, under the Project Name: Abe 1 TB.

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: Abe 1 TB apply to the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as issued by the subcontract laboratory.

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc.

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director Office: 505-632-1881 Cell: 775-287-1762 whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices:

Southern New Mexico Area Lynn Jarboe Laboratory Technical Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-320-4759 ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com Raina Schwanz Laboratory Administrator Office: 505-632-1881 rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com Alexa Michaels Sample Custody Officer Office: 505-632-1881 labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

Michelle Golzales Client Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-947-8222 mgonzales@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com

•

# Table of Contents

Title Page	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Sample Summary	4
Sample Data	5
FS10 -6"	5
FS11 -6"	6
FS12 -6"	7
FS14 -6"	8
FS15 -6"	9
FS17 -6"	10
FS18 -6"	11
QC Summary Data	12
QC - Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	12
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	13
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	14
QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	15
Definitions and Notes	16
Chain of Custody etc.	17

## Sample Summary

	Sample Sum	mai y		
	Project Name:	Abe 1 TB		Reported:
	Project Number:	23003-0001		
	Project Manager:	Ashley Giovengo		04/19/24 14:45
Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
E404119-01A	Soil	04/11/24	04/15/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
E404119-02A	Soil	04/11/24	04/15/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
E404119-03A	Soil	04/11/24	04/15/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
E404119-04A	Soil	04/11/24	04/15/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
E404119-05A	Soil	04/11/24	04/15/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
E404119-06A	Soil	04/11/24	04/15/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
E404119-07A	Soil	04/11/24	04/15/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
	E404119-01A E404119-02A E404119-03A E404119-04A E404119-05A E404119-06A	Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:Lab Sample IDMatrixE404119-01ASoilE404119-02ASoilE404119-03ASoilE404119-04ASoilE404119-05ASoilE404119-06ASoil	Project Number:         23003-0001           Project Manager:         Ashley Giovengo           Lab Sample ID         Matrix         Sampled           E404119-01A         Soil         04/11/24           E404119-02A         Soil         04/11/24           E404119-03A         Soil         04/11/24           E404119-04A         Soil         04/11/24           E404119-05A         Soil         04/11/24           E404119-05A         Soil         04/11/24           E404119-06A         Soil         04/11/24	Project Name:         Abe 1 TB           Project Number:         23003-0001           Project Manager:         Ashley Giovengo           Lab Sample ID         Matrix         Sampled         Received           E404119-01A         Soil         04/11/24         04/15/24           E404119-02A         Soil         04/11/24         04/15/24           E404119-03A         Soil         04/11/24         04/15/24           E404119-04A         Soil         04/11/24         04/15/24           E404119-05A         Soil         04/11/24         04/15/24           E404119-06A         Soil         04/11/24         04/15/24



	50	ampie D	ala			
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name:	Abe	1 TB			
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Numbe	er: 2300	03-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manag	ger: Ash	ley Giovengo			4/19/2024 2:45:45PM
		FS10 -6''				
		E404119-01				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: BA		Batch: 2416023
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Fotal Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.2 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	Analyst: BA		Batch: 2416023
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		87.0 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	Analyst: KM		Batch: 2416091
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		97.4 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/18/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: IY		Batch: 2416082
Chloride	95.0	20.0	1	04/17/24	04/19/24	





	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name:	: Abe				
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Numb	er: 2300	03-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manag	ger: Ash	ey Giovengo			4/19/2024 2:45:45PM
		FS11 -6''				
		E404119-02				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: BA		Batch: 2416023
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.2 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: BA			Batch: 2416023
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		86.1 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: KM		Batch: 2416091
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	

Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 114 % 04/18/24 04/18/24 50-200 Surrogate: n-Nonane Analyst: IY mg/kg mg/kg Batch: 2416082 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A 04/17/24 04/19/24 Chloride 251 20.0 1



Sample Data								
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name	e: Abe	1 TB					
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Num	ber: 2300	03-0001			Reported:		
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Mana	ager: Ash	ley Giovengo			4/19/2024 2:45:45PM		
		FS12 -6''						
		E404119-03						
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes		
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: BA		Batch: 2416023		
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.4 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: BA			Batch: 2416023		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		86.3 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: KM		Batch: 2416091		
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24			
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24			

04/18/24 04/18/24 114 % Surrogate: n-Nonane 50-200 Analyst: IY mg/kg mg/kg Batch: 2416082 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A 04/17/24 04/19/24 Chloride 368 20.0 1





	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Nam Project Num		1 TB 03-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Man		ley Giovengo			4/19/2024 2:45:45PM
		FS14 -6''				
		E404119-04				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: BA			Batch: 2416023
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.0 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: BA			Batch: 2416023
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		86.5 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: KM		Batch: 2416091
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	
		50.0	1	04/10/04	04/10/24	

04/18/24 04/18/24 ND 50.0 1 Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 107 % 04/18/24 04/18/24 Surrogate: n-Nonane 50-200 Analyst: IY mg/kg mg/kg Batch: 2416082 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A 04/17/24 04/19/24 Chloride 321 20.0 1





	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Nam Project Num Project Man	nber: 230	1 TB 03-0001 ley Giovengo			<b>Reported:</b> 4/19/2024 2:45:45PM
Danas IX, 75240	Project Man	-	ley Glovengo			4/17/2024 2.43.43FM
		FS15 -6''				
		E404119-05				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: BA			Batch: 2416023
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.6 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: BA			Batch: 2416023
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		86.4 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: KM			Batch: 2416091
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	
				04/10/24	04/10/04	

04/18/24 04/18/24 ND 50.0 1 Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 112 % 04/18/24 04/18/24 Surrogate: n-Nonane 50-200 Analyst: DT mg/kg mg/kg Batch: 2416082 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A 04/17/24 04/19/24 Chloride 231 20.0 1

## Page 68 of 140



	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Nam Project Num		1 TB 03-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Man		ley Giovengo			4/19/2024 2:45:45PM
		FS17 -6''				
		E404119-06				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: BA			Batch: 2416023
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.1 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: BA			Batch: 2416023
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		87.1 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analys	t: KM		Batch: 2416091
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	
	ND	50.0	1	04/10/04	04/19/04	

04/18/24 04/18/24 ND 50.0 1 Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 115 % 04/18/24 04/18/24 Surrogate: n-Nonane 50-200 Analyst: DT mg/kg mg/kg Batch: 2416082 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A 04/17/24 04/19/24 Chloride 299 20.0 1

## Page 69 of 140

Sample Data								
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Name: Project Number:		1 TB 03-0001	Reported:				
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manag	ger: Ash	ley Giovengo			4/19/2024 2:45:45PM		
		FS18 -6''						
		E404119-07						
		Reporting						
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes		
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: BA		Batch: 2416023		
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.7 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: BA			Batch: 2416023		
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		87.9 %	70-130	04/15/24	04/16/24			
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	yst: KM		Batch: 2416091		
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24			
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24			

Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 04/18/24 04/18/24 118 % 50-200 Surrogate: n-Nonane Analyst: DT mg/kg mg/kg Batch: 2416082 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A 04/17/24 04/19/24 Chloride 492 20.0 1

# QC Summary Data

Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	2.	be 1 TB 3003-0001 shley Gioveng	go				<b>Reported:</b> 4/19/2024 2:45:45PM
		Volatile O	rganics	by EPA 802	21B				Analyst: BA
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2416023-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	4/15/24 A	nalyzed: 04/16/24
Benzene	ND	0.0250							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250							
Toluene	ND	0.0250							
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250							
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250							
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.49		8.00		93.6	70-130			
LCS (2416023-BS1)							Prepared: 0	4/15/24 A	nalyzed: 04/16/24
Benzene	4.91	0.0250	5.00		98.1	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	4.85	0.0250	5.00		96.9	70-130			
Toluene	4.94	0.0250	5.00		98.9	70-130			
o-Xylene	4.91	0.0250	5.00		98.2	70-130			
p,m-Xylene	9.91	0.0500	10.0		99.1	70-130			
Total Xylenes	14.8	0.0250	15.0		98.8	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.56		8.00		94.5	70-130			
Matrix Spike (2416023-MS1)				Source:	E404119-0	06	Prepared: 0	4/15/24 A	nalyzed: 04/16/24
Benzene	4.94	0.0250	5.00	ND	98.8	54-133			
Ethylbenzene	4.87	0.0250	5.00	ND	97.3	61-133			
Toluene	4.97	0.0250	5.00	ND	99.4	61-130			
p-Xylene	4.93	0.0250	5.00	ND	98.6	63-131			
p,m-Xylene	9.96	0.0500	10.0	ND	99.6	63-131			
Total Xylenes	14.9	0.0250	15.0	ND	99.3	63-131			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.47		8.00		93.3	70-130			
Matrix Spike Dup (2416023-MSD1)				Source:	E404119-0	06	Prepared: 0	4/15/24 A	nalyzed: 04/16/24
Benzene	5.04	0.0250	5.00	ND	101	54-133	1.91	20	
Ethylbenzene	4.98	0.0250	5.00	ND	99.7	61-133	2.36	20	
Toluene	5.08	0.0250	5.00	ND	102	61-130	2.25	20	
o-Xylene	5.06	0.0250	5.00	ND	101	63-131	2.56	20	
p,m-Xylene	10.2	0.0500	10.0	ND	102	63-131	2.28	20	
Total Xylenes	15.2	0.0250	15.0	ND	102	63-131	2.37	20	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.49		8.00		93.7	70-130			



## **OC Summary Data**

		QC D	uIIIII	il y Data	L				
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	2.	be 1 TB 3003-0001 shley Giovengo	0				<b>Reported:</b> 4/19/2024 2:45:45PM
	No	nhalogenated C	Organics	by EPA 801	5D - Gl	RO			Analyst: BA
Analyte	Result mg/kg	Reporting Limit mg/kg	Spike Level mg/kg	Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
Blank (2416023-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	4/15/24 /	Analyzed: 04/16/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0							
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.00		8.00		87.4	70-130			
LCS (2416023-BS2)							Prepared: 0	4/15/24 /	Analyzed: 04/16/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	39.8	20.0	50.0		79.7	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.05		8.00		88.2	70-130			
Matrix Spike (2416023-MS2)				Source: I	E404119-0	)6	Prepared: 0	4/15/24 A	Analyzed: 04/17/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	43.7	20.0	50.0	ND	87.5	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	6.94		8.00		86.8	70-130			
Matrix Spike Dup (2416023-MSD2)				Source: I	E404119-0	)6	Prepared: 0	4/15/24 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 04/17/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	43.9	20.0	50.0	ND	87.8	70-130	0.379	20	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	6.97		8.00		87.1	70-130			


## QC Summary Data

		QU D	u 1111110	ii y Data	•				
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	23	be 1 TB 6003-0001 shley Giovengo	)				<b>Reported:</b> 4/19/2024 2:45:45PM
	Nonh	alogenated Org	anics by	EPA 8015D	- DRO	/ORO			Analyst: KM
Analyte	Result mg/kg	Reporting Limit mg/kg	Spike Level mg/kg	Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
Blank (2416091-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	4/18/24 A	nalyzed: 04/18/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0							
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0							
Surrogate: n-Nonane	56.1		50.0		112	50-200			
LCS (2416091-BS1)							Prepared: 0	4/18/24 A	nalyzed: 04/18/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	294	25.0	250		118	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	60.3		50.0		121	50-200			
Matrix Spike (2416091-MS1)				Source: I	E404119-	03	Prepared: 0	4/18/24 A	analyzed: 04/18/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	295	25.0	250	ND	118	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	59.3		50.0		119	50-200			
Matrix Spike Dup (2416091-MSD1)				Source: I	E404119-	03	Prepared: 0	4/18/24 A	analyzed: 04/18/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	286	25.0	250	ND	115	38-132	2.94	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	56.7		50.0		113	50-200			



## **QC Summary Data**

				<b>Reported:</b> 4/19/2024 2:45:45P
				Analyst: DT
Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
		Prepared: 04	/17/24	Analyzed: 04/19/24
		Prepared: 04	/17/24	Analyzed: 04/19/24
107	90-110			
404119-03		Prepared: 04	/17/24	Analyzed: 04/19/24
112	80-120			
404119-03		Prepared: 04	/17/24	Analyzed: 04/19/24
111	80-120	0.227	20	
	% 107 404119-03 112 404119-03	Rec         Limits           %         %           107         90-110           404119-03         80-120           404119-03	Rec         Limits         RPD           %         %         %           %         %         %           Prepared:         04           107         90-110           404119-03         Prepared:         04           112         80-120           404119-03         Prepared:         04	Rec         Limits         RPD         Limit           %         %         %         %         %           %         %         %         %         %           Prepared:         04/17/24             107         90-110             404119-03         Prepared:         04/17/24            112         80-120             404119-03         Prepared:         04/17/24

QC Summary Report Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.



# **Definitions and Notes**

Г				
l	Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name:	Abe 1 TB	
	5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Number:	23003-0001	Reported:
	Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manager:	Ashley Giovengo	04/19/24 14:45

ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
----	--

- NR Not Reported
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- DNI Did Not Ignite
- DNR Did not react with the addition of acid or base.
- Note (1): Methods marked with \*\* are non-accredited methods.

Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.

Retroject Information

Received by OCD: 5/14/2024 7:38:57 AM

	Aatador Prod	duction C	ompany	······	-	Bill To					Lał	b Us	e On	ly i				T,	AT		EPA P	ogram
and the second s	Abe 1 TB					Attention: Ensolum LLC			Lab	NO#			l dol				2D	3D	St	andard	CWA	SDWA
	Aanager: As					Address: on file			EЧ	04	119		23	<u>601</u>	.000					x		
	3122 Natio					City, State, Zip:							Analy	sis ar	nd Met	hod						RCRA
	te, Zip: Carls		88220		_  <u> </u>	Phone: 575-988-0055				à												
	575-988-005				_	Email: agiovengo@ensolu	im.com			ğ											State	
	giovengo@e	nsolum.c	om		- 1					Š	ដ	0	。	8		NN		Ĕ		NM CO	UT AZ	TX
<u>eport d</u>	ue by:			<del></del>		·····				Š	8	826	601	e 30	Ŧ					×		
Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Matrix	No. of Containers	Sample ID				Lab umber		TPH GRO/DRO/ORO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by 8260	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0	тсео трн	BGDOC		GDOC			Remarks	
11:46	4/11/2024	Soil	1			FS10 - 6"		l								×						
11:47	4/11/2024	Soil	1			FS11 - 6"		2								х						
11:50	4/11/2024	Soil	1			FS12 - 6"		3								×						
11:52	4/11/2024	Soil	1			FS14 - 6"		4								×						
11:53	4/11/2024	Soil	1			FS15 - 6"	Ę	5								×						
11:55	4/11/2024	Soil	1			FS17 - 6"		6								×						
11:56	4/11/2024	Soil	1			FS18 - 6"		7								x						
																				<u></u>		
				-																		
Addition	al Instructio	ns: Plea	ase CC: cl	burton@enso	olum.co	om, agiovengo@ensolum	.com, chamilt	ton@e	nsolu	.m.c	om, i	estr	ella@	Pens	olum.	com			1			
				y of this sample. I be grounds for le		e that tampering with or intentiona . Sampled by:	lly mislabelling the	e sample l	locatio	n,										on ice the day in 6 °C on subs	they are samp equent days.	led or
Relinquish	ed by: (Signatur	·e)	Date	/12/24 Time	10215	Received by: (Signature)	Date	1-12.2		Fime ID	15		Rece	ived	on ice			se On	ly			
Retinguish Mic	ed by: Signatur	e) mzale	8 Date 4-	Tim		Received by: (Signature)	Date		1		$\infty$		T1			T2	· ر			тз		
Relinquish	ed by: (Signatur	Bo	Date	-13-24 2	400	Received by: (Signature)	Date		24		30	)	AVG	Tem	p °C	4						
Sample Mat	rix: S - Soil, Sd - S	olid, Sg - Slu	dge, A - Aqu	eous, O - Other			Cor	ntainer	Type	g - g	lass, <b>n</b>			******		mber s	lass. v	- VO	4			
Note: Sam	ples are discard	ed 30 days	after resul	ts are reported	unless ot	her arrangements are made. H	lazardous sample	es will be	e retu	rned t	o clier	nt or	dispo	sed of	at the					t for the an	alysis of the	above
	applicable only	to those sa	mples rece	eived by the labo	oratory w	with this COC. The liability of the	laboratory is lim	nited to	the ar	nount	paid f	for o	n the i	report					•			-

#### **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

#### Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC)

Client:	Matador Resources, LLC. Da	ate Received:	04/15/24 09	9:30	Work Order ID:	E404119
Phone:	(972) 371-5200 Da	ate Logged In:	04/13/24 10	):19	Logged In By:	Angelina Pineda
Email:	agiovngo@ensolum.com De	le Date:	04/19/24 1	7:00 (4 day TAT)		
Chain of	<u>f Custody (COC)</u>					
1. Does t	the sample ID match the COC?		Yes			
2. Does t	the number of samples per sampling site location match	the COC	Yes			
3. Were s	samples dropped off by client or carrier?		Yes	Carrier: Courier		
4. Was th	ne COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, requested	l analyses?	Yes			
5. Were a	all samples received within holding time? Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in the i.e, 15 minute hold time, are not included in this disucssion.	e field,	Yes		Comment	ts/Resolution
Sample '	<u>Turn Around Time (TAT)</u>					
6. Did th	e COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?		Yes			
Sample (	<u>Cooler</u>					
7. Was a	sample cooler received?		Yes			
8. If yes,	was cooler received in good condition?		Yes			
9. Was th	ne sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?		Yes			
10. Were	e custody/security seals present?		No			
11. If yes	s, were custody/security seals intact?		NA			
12. Was th	he sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e. Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are re- minutes of sampling		Yes			
13. If no	visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample ter	nperature: 4°	С			
Sample	Container	-				
	aqueous VOC samples present?		No			
15. Are V	VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?		NA			
16. Is the	e head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?		NA			
17. Was :	a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?		NA			
18. Are r	non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?		Yes			
19. Is the	appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers	collected?	Yes			
Field La	<u>bel</u>					
20. Were	e field sample labels filled out with the minimum inform	ation:				
	Sample ID?		Yes			
	Date/Time Collected? Collectors name?		Yes	L		
			Yes			
_	Preservation_ s the COC or field labels indicate the samples were prese	erved?	No			
	sample(s) correctly preserved?		NA			
	o filteration required and/or requested for dissolved meta	ds?	No			
	ase Sample Matrix		110			
	the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?		No			
	s, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed		No NA			
•			NA			
	ract Laboratory		No			
	samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory? a subcontract laboratory specified by the client and if so			Subcontract Lab: NA		

Signature of client authorizing changes to the COC or sample disposition.



•





5796 U.S. Hwy 64 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: (505) 632-1881 Envirotech-inc.com





# envirotech

**Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow** 

# **Analytical Report**

# Matador Resources, LLC.

Project Name: Abe 1 TB

Work Order: E404131

Job Number: 23003-0001

Received: 4/16/2024

Revision: 1

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director 4/22/24

Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless noted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc. Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported. Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported. Date Reported: 4/22/24

Ashley Giovengo 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75240

Project Name: Abe 1 TB Workorder: E404131 Date Received: 4/16/2024 8:30:00AM

Ashley Giovengo,



Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 4/16/2024 8:30:00AM, under the Project Name: Abe 1 TB.

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: Abe 1 TB apply to the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as issued by the subcontract laboratory.

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc.

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director Office: 505-632-1881 Cell: 775-287-1762 whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices:

Southern New Mexico Area Lynn Jarboe Laboratory Technical Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-320-4759 ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com Raina Schwanz Laboratory Administrator Office: 505-632-1881 rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com Alexa Michaels Sample Custody Officer Office: 505-632-1881 labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

Michelle Golzales Client Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-947-8222 mgonzales@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com

•

# Table of Contents

Title Page	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Sample Summary	5
Sample Data	6
FS01-1'	6
FS03-1'	7
FS04-1'	8
FS05-1'	9
FS08-1'	10
FS09-1'	11
FS13-1'	12
FS16-1'	13
FS19-1'	14
FS20-1'	15
FS21-1'	16
FS22-1'	17
FS23-1'	18
FS24-1'	19
FS25-1'	20
FS26-1'	21
FS27-1'	22
FS28-1'	23
FS29-1'	24
QC Summary Data	25

•

# Table of Contents (continued)

QC - Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	25
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	26
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	27
QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	28
Definitions and Notes	29
Chain of Custody etc.	30

#### Sample Summary

		Sample Sum	illai y		
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	Abe 1 TB 23003-0001 Ashley Giovengo		<b>Reported:</b> 04/22/24 13:25
Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
'S01-1'	E404131-01A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S03-1'	E404131-02A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S04-1'	E404131-03A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S05-1'	E404131-04A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S08-1'	E404131-05A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S09-1'	E404131-06A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
813-1'	E404131-07A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
\$16-1'	E404131-08A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S19-1'	E404131-09A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S20-1'	E404131-10A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S21-1'	E404131-11A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
822-1'	E404131-12A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S23-1'	E404131-13A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S24-1'	E404131-14A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S25-1'	E404131-15A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S26-1'	E404131-16A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S27-1'	E404131-17A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S28-1'	E404131-18A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
S29-1'	E404131-19A	Soil	04/12/24	04/16/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.



	D.	ampic D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name: Project Numb Project Manag	er: 2300	1 TB 03-0001 ley Giovengo			<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS01-1'				
		E404131-01				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		92.6 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.3 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
urrogate: n-Nonane		86.7 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: WF		Batch: 2416101
Chloride	308	20.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	





	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name:	Abe	1 TB			
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Numb	er: 230	03-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manag	ger: Ash	ley Giovengo			4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS03-1'				
		E404131-02				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		90.4 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.8 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/18/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		84.0 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	vst: WF		Batch: 2416101
Chloride	92.8	20.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	



	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name	: Abe	1 TB			
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Numb	er: 230	03-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manag	ger: Ash	ley Giovengo			4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS04-1'				
		E404131-03				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		92.4 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.7 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		82.7 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: WF		Batch: 2416101
Chloride	27.6	20.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	



	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name	: Abe	1 TB			
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Numb	er: 230	03-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manag	ger: Ash	ley Giovengo			4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS05-1'				
		E404131-04				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.5 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.0 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		84.5 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: WF		Batch: 2416101
Chloride	31.1	20.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	



	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name					
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Numb		03-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Mana	ger: Ash	ley Giovengo			4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS08-1'				
		E404131-05				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilutior	n Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	g/kg Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.5 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	ılyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		88.3 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	alyst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		95.1 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	ılyst: WF		Batch: 2416101
Chloride	74.0	20.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	



	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name					
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Numb		03-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Mana	ger: Ash	ley Giovengo			4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS09-1'				
		E404131-06				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	n Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
foluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.2 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.3 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		98.5 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: WF		Batch: 2416101
Chloride	34.3	20.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	



Surrogate: n-Nonane

	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name Project Numb Project Mana	ber: 2300	1 TB )3-0001 ley Giovengo			<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS13-1'				
		E404131-07				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.0 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		88.4 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	

04/18/24

04/19/24

 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A
 mg/kg
 mg/kg
 Analyst: WF
 Batch: 2416101

 Chloride
 ND
 20.0
 1
 04/18/24
 04/18/24

98.1 %

50-200



	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name	: Abe	1 TB			
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Numb	er: 230	03-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manag	ger: Ash	ley Giovengo			4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS16-1'				
		E404131-08				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.8 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		88.4 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		103 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: WF		Batch: 2416101
Chloride	121	20.0	1	04/18/24	04/18/24	



	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name	e: Abe	1 TB			
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Num	ber: 230	03-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Mana	ager: Ash	ley Giovengo			4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS19-1'				
		E404131-09				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.1 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.0 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	

04/18/24 04/19/24 97.8 % Surrogate: n-Nonane 50-200 Analyst: WF mg/kg Batch: 2416101 mg/kg Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A 04/18/24 04/18/24 Chloride 27.0 20.0 1





	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name	: Abe	1 TB			
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Numb	er: 2300	03-0001			Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Mana	ger: Ash	ley Giovengo			4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS20-1'				
		E404131-10				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilutio	n Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.6 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		90.5 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		93.9 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	

 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A
 mg/kg
 mg/kg
 Analyst: WF
 Batch: 2416101

 Chloride
 45.2
 20.0
 1
 04/18/24
 04/18/24



	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Nam Project Num Project Mana	ber: 2300	1 TB )3-0001 ley Giovengo			<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS21-1'				
		E404131-11				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Dilutic	on Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ar	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.4 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ar	nalyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		88.2 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ar	nalyst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		95.4 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	

 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A
 mg/kg
 mg/kg
 Analyst: WF

 Chloride
 34.9
 20.0
 1
 04/18/24
 04/19/24



	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name Project Num Project Mana	ber: 2300	1 TB 03-0001 ley Giovengo			<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS22-1'				
		E404131-12				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.3 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	ılyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		88.5 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	ılyst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		103 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	

Analyst: WF mg/kg mg/kg Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A 04/18/24 04/19/24 52.1 20.0 1 Chloride



Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A

Chloride

	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Nam Project Num Project Man	ber: 230	1 TB )3-0001 ley Giovengo			<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS23-1'				
		E404131-13				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.3 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.5 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Anal	yst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		86.5 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	

mg/kg

20.0

mg/kg

44.1

Analyst: WF

1

04/18/24

04/19/24

Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A

Chloride

	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Nam Project Num Project Man	iber: 230	1 TB 03-0001 ley Giovengo	)		<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS24-1'				
		E404131-14				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Diluti	on Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	А	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.1 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	А	nalyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.3 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	А	nalyst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		92.7 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	

mg/kg

20.0

Analyst: WF

1

04/18/24

04/19/24

mg/kg

72.7



	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Nam Project Num Project Man	ber: 230	1 TB 03-0001 ley Giovengo			<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS25-1'				
		E404131-15				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		95.5 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
- Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.0 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		88.8 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	

 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A
 mg/kg
 mg/kg
 Analyst: WF

 Chloride
 49.2
 20.0
 1
 04/18/24
 04/19/24



	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name:Abe 1 TBProject Number:23003-0001Project Manager:Ashley Giovengo					<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS26-1'				
		E404131-16				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Dilutio	n Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		93.4 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.8 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	An	alyst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		94.3 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	

 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A
 mg/kg
 mg/kg
 Analyst: WF

 Chloride
 37.2
 20.0
 1
 04/18/24
 04/19/24



	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name:Abe 1 TBProject Number:23003-0001Project Manager:Ashley Giovengo					<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS27-1'				
		E404131-17				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Dilutior	n Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	alyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		95.0 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	alyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		88.9 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	alyst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		97.8 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	

 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A
 mg/kg
 mg/kg
 Analyst: WF

 Chloride
 28.9
 20.0
 1
 04/18/24
 04/19/24



	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name:		1 TB			
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Numb		03-0001	Reported:		
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manag	ger: Ash	ley Giovengo			4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS28-1'				
		E404131-18				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Foluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.7 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.1 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		100 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ana	lyst: WF		Batch: 2416101
Chloride	41.2	20.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	



	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name Project Num Project Mana	ber: 2300	1 TB 03-0001 ley Giovengo			<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		FS29-1'				
		E404131-19				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		94.4 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: RKS		Batch: 2416058
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		89.5 %	70-130	04/16/24	04/19/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	vst: KM		Batch: 2416094
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	

04/18/24 04/19/24 ND 50.0 1 Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 94.5 % 04/18/24 04/19/24 Surrogate: n-Nonane 50-200 Analyst: WF mg/kg Batch: 2416101 mg/kg Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A 04/18/24 04/19/24 Chloride 92.1 20.0 1



# QC Summary Data

		QU N	ummu	ing Date					
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	23	be 1 TB 8003-0001 shley Gioveng	go				<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		Volatile O	rganics b				Analyst: RAS		
Analyte		Reporting	Spike	Source		Rec		RPD	
	Result	Limit	Level	Result	Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2416058-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	4/16/24 A	nalyzed: 04/18/24
Benzene	ND	0.0250							
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250							
Toluene	ND	0.0250							
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250							
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500							
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250							
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.19		8.00		89.9	70-130			
LCS (2416058-BS1)							Prepared: 0	4/16/24 A	nalyzed: 04/18/24
Benzene	5.01	0.0250	5.00		100	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	5.10	0.0250	5.00		102	70-130			
Toluene	5.05	0.0250	5.00		101	70-130			
p-Xylene	5.02	0.0250	5.00		100	70-130			
p,m-Xylene	10.3	0.0500	10.0		103	70-130			
Total Xylenes	15.3	0.0250	15.0		102	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.23		8.00		90.4	70-130			
Matrix Spike (2416058-MS1)				Source:	E404131-	02	Prepared: 0	4/16/24 A	nalyzed: 04/18/24
Benzene	4.96	0.0250	5.00	ND	99.3	54-133			
Ethylbenzene	5.06	0.0250	5.00	ND	101	61-133			
Toluene	5.01	0.0250	5.00	ND	100	61-130			
p-Xylene	5.00	0.0250	5.00	ND	99.9	63-131			
o,m-Xylene	10.2	0.0500	10.0	ND	102	63-131			
Total Xylenes	15.2	0.0250	15.0	ND	101	63-131			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.23		8.00		90.4	70-130			
Matrix Spike Dup (2416058-MSD1)				Source:	E404131-	02	Prepared: 0	4/16/24 A	nalyzed: 04/18/24
Benzene	5.07	0.0250	5.00	ND	101	54-133	2.09	20	
Ethylbenzene	5.17	0.0250	5.00	ND	103	61-133	2.11	20	
Toluene	5.13	0.0250	5.00	ND	103	61-130	2.24	20	
p-Xylene	5.12	0.0250	5.00	ND	102	63-131	2.36	20	
p,m-Xylene	10.4	0.0500	10.0	ND	104	63-131	2.13	20	
Total Xylenes	15.5	0.0250	15.0	ND	103	63-131	2.21	20	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.35		8.00		91.9	70-130			
surregue. , Bromochiorobenzene 11D	1.00								



# QC Summary Data

		QU D	u	ii y Data	e .				
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	23	be 1 TB 6003-0001 shley Gioveng	0				<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
	No	nhalogenated C	Organics	by EPA 801	5D - GI	RO			Analyst: RAS
Analyte	Result mg/kg	Reporting Limit mg/kg	Spike Level mg/kg	Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
Blank (2416058-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	4/16/24 A	nalyzed: 04/18/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0							
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.17		8.00		89.7	70-130			
LCS (2416058-BS2)							Prepared: 0	4/16/24 A	nalyzed: 04/18/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	41.6	20.0	50.0		83.2	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.18		8.00		89.8	70-130			
Matrix Spike (2416058-MS2)				Source:	E404131-(	02	Prepared: 0	4/16/24 A	nalyzed: 04/18/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	41.0	20.0	50.0	ND	81.9	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.29		8.00		91.1	70-130			
Matrix Spike Dup (2416058-MSD2)				Source:	E404131-(	02	Prepared: 0	4/16/24 A	nalyzed: 04/18/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	41.5	20.0	50.0	ND	82.9	70-130	1.19	20	
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.31		8.00		91.4	70-130			



## QC Summary Data

		QC D		ii y Data					
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	23	be 1 TB 3003-0001 shley Giovengo	1				<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
	Nonh		Analyst: KM						
Analyte	Result mg/kg	Reporting Limit mg/kg	Spike Level mg/kg	Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
Blank (2416094-BLK1)							Prepared: 04	4/18/24 A	Analyzed: 04/19/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0							
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0							
Surrogate: n-Nonane	49.4		50.0		98.9	50-200			
LCS (2416094-BS1)							Prepared: 04	4/18/24 A	Analyzed: 04/19/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	253	25.0	250		101	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	48.4		50.0		96.7	50-200			
Matrix Spike (2416094-MS1)				Source: <b>E</b>	404131-	05	Prepared: 04	4/18/24 A	Analyzed: 04/19/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	275	25.0	250	ND	110	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	52.6		50.0		105	50-200			
Matrix Spike Dup (2416094-MSD1)				Source: E	404131-	05	Prepared: 04	4/18/24 A	Analyzed: 04/19/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	272	25.0	250	ND	109	38-132	1.15	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	52.7		50.0		105	50-200			



## **QC Summary Data**

Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500		Project Name: Project Number:		Abe 1 TB 3003-0001					Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240		Project Manager:	A	Ashley Gioveng	go				4/22/2024 1:25:57PM
		Anions	by EPA	300.0/9056A	A Contraction of the second se				Analyst: WF
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2416101-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	4/18/24 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 04/18/24
Chloride	ND	20.0							
LCS (2416101-BS1)							Prepared: 0	4/18/24 A	Analyzed: 04/18/24
Chloride	253	20.0	250		101	90-110			
Matrix Spike (2416101-MS1)				Source:	E404131-	07	Prepared: 0	4/18/24 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 04/18/24
Chloride	265	20.0	250	ND	106	80-120			
Matrix Spike Dup (2416101-MSD1)				Source:	E404131-(	07	Prepared: 0	4/18/24 A	Analyzed: 04/18/24
Chloride	262	20.0	250	ND	105	80-120	1.35	20	

QC Summary Report Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.



## **Definitions and Notes**

Γ	Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name:	Abe 1 TB	
	5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Number:	23003-0001	Reported:
	Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manager:	Ashley Giovengo	04/22/24 13:25

- ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
- NR Not Reported
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- DNI Did Not Ignite
- DNR Did not react with the addition of acid or base.
- Note (1): Methods marked with \*\* are non-accredited methods.
- Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.





	1 .
Page	1 of

Page of
Standard     CWA     SDWA       x
x     RCRA       State     RCRA       NM     CO       X     I       Remarks
State       NM     CO       X     I       Remarks
State       NM     CO       VI     AZ       X     I       Remarks
State       NM     CO     UT     AZ     TX       ×     I     I     I       Remarks
NM     CO     UT     AZ     TX       ×          Remarks
×   Remarks
Remarks
eceived on ice the day they are sampled or less than 6 °C on subsequent days.
ly
<u></u>
A
report for the analysis of the above

lient:	Matador Proc	luction C	ompany		Bill T	0			La	b Us	e On	ly				TAT	4	EPA P	rogram
	Abe 1 TB				Attention: Ensolum LLC		Lab V	VO#	1-1		Job I	Num	ber ,	1D 2	D	3D .	Standard	CWA	SDWA
	Manager: As				Address: on file		E4	04	13				3-0001				x		
	: 3122 Nation				City, State, Zip:						Analy	sis ar	nd Metho	d	-				RCRA
	te, Zip: Carls 575-988-005		88220		Phone: 575-988-0055	1.14.00.00	- 1											State	_
	giovengo@e		om		Email: agiovengo@enso	olum.com	- 1	0/0				0		5			NM CO	UT AZ	TX
Report								N/DR	8021	3260	010	300.	т	MN		4	×		
Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Matrix	No. of Containers	Sample ID		Lab Number		1PH GRO/DRO/ORO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by 8260	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0	TCEQ TPH	BGDOC		GDOC		Remarks	e_2_c
13:27	4/12/2024	Soil	1		FS21 - 1'	11								x					
11:12	4/12/2024	Soil	1		FS22 - 1'	12								x					
11:14	4/12/2024	Soil	1		FS23 - 1'	13								x					
11:16	4/12/2024	Soil	1		FS24 - 1'	14								x					
11:18	4/12/2024	Soil	1		FS25 - 1'	15								x					
11:20	4/12/2024	Soil	1		FS26 - 1'	16								x					
13:13	4/12/2024	Soil	1		FS27 - 1'	17								x					
12:27	4/12/2024	Soil	1		FS28 - 1'	18								x					
12:30	4/12/2024	Soil	1		FS29 - 1'	19				_				x	_				
Additio	nal Instructio	ns: Ple	ase CC: cl	burton@ensolum	.com, agiovengo@ensolu	m.com, chamilton@	ensolu	um.c	:om,	iestr	ella	@ens	solum.co	) m					
				y of this sample. I am a be grounds for legal act	ware that tampering with or intention.	onally mislabelling the sampl	le locatio	n,									ved on ice the day than 6 °C on sub		pled or
~	ed by: (Signatur	t	Date 4 Date	15/24 9=45 Time	Received by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature)	ngales 4-15. Date	24	ime D9	<del>1</del> 45		Rece	ived	on ice:	Lab		Only			
Mic	helle Go	nonley		15.24 16.2t	Received by: (Signature)		5.24	18	00		<u>T1</u>	-	,	<u>T2</u>			<u>T3</u>		
A.,	Н.			15.24 240		× 4/10	124	8	33		11.00	Tem		+	<b>-</b> 11	VOA			
	trix: S - Soil, Sd - So ples are discard				other arrangements are made								, ag - amb f at the clie	ent exper	nse.	The rea	oort for the ar	alysis of th	e above
ote: Sam	ples are discard	ed 30 days	after resul	ts are reported unless	other arrangements are made. y with this COC. The liability of t	Hazardous samples will	be retur	ned t	to clie	nt or	dispo	sed of	f at the clie	ent exper	nse.	The rep	bort for the ar	alysis of th	e above
### **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

Client:	Matador Resources, LLC.	Date Received:	04/16/24	08:30	Work Order ID:	E404131
Phone:		Date Logged In:	04/16/24		Logged In By:	Alexa Michaels
Email:		Due Date:		17:00 (4 day TAT)	Logged in Dy.	THERE WITCHIELD
	······································					
Chain of	<u> Custody (COC)</u>					
	he sample ID match the COC?		Yes			
2. Does t	he number of samples per sampling site location mate	h the COC	Yes			
3. Were s	samples dropped off by client or carrier?		Yes	Carrier: Courier		
4. Was th	e COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, request	ed analyses?	Yes			
5. Were a	all samples received within holding time? Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in i.e, 15 minute hold time, are not included in this disucssion		Yes		Commen	ts/Resolution
Samnle '	Turn Around Time (TAT)	1.				
	e COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?		Yes			
Sample (	· 1		100			
-	sample cooler received?		Yes			
	was cooler received in good condition?		Yes			
9. Was th	e sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?		Yes			
	custody/security seals present?		No			
	s, were custody/security seals intact?		NA			
•	he sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are minutes of sampling		Yes			
13. If no	visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample t	emperature: <u>4°</u>	<u>C</u>			
Sample (	<u>Container</u>					
14. Are a	queous VOC samples present?		No			
15. Are V	VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?		NA			
16. Is the	head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?		NA			
	a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?		NA			
	non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?		Yes			
19. Is the	appropriate volume/weight or number of sample contained	ers collected?	Yes			
Field La						
	field sample labels filled out with the minimum infor	mation:	Yes			
	Sample ID? Date/Time Collected?		res Yes			
	Collectors name?		Yes			
Sample 1	Preservation					
21. Does	the COC or field labels indicate the samples were pre-	served?	No			
22. Are s	ample(s) correctly preserved?		NA			
24. Is lat	filteration required and/or requested for dissolved me	etals?	No			
Multiph	ase Sample Matrix					
26. Does	the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase	e?	No			
27. If yes	s, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyz	red?	NA			
Subcont	ract Laboratory_					
	amples required to get sent to a subcontract laborator	/?	No			
	a subcontract laboratory specified by the client and if					

Signature of client authorizing changes to the COC or sample disposition.







5796 U.S. Hwy 64 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: (505) 632-1881 Envirotech-inc.com





# envirotech

**Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow** 

# **Analytical Report**

# Matador Resources, LLC.

Project Name: Abe 1 TB

Work Order: E404140

Job Number: 23003-C-0001

Received: 4/17/2024

Revision: 1

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director 4/22/24

Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless noted otherwise. Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc. Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported. Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported. Date Reported: 4/22/24

Ashley Giovengo 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75240

Project Name: Abe 1 TB Workorder: E404140 Date Received: 4/17/2024 8:00:00AM

Ashley Giovengo,



Page 111 of 140

Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 4/17/2024 8:00:00AM, under the Project Name: Abe 1 TB.

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: Abe 1 TB apply to the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as issued by the subcontract laboratory.

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc.

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director Office: 505-632-1881 Cell: 775-287-1762 whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices:

Southern New Mexico Area Lynn Jarboe Laboratory Technical Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-320-4759 ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com Raina Schwanz Laboratory Administrator Office: 505-632-1881 rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com Alexa Michaels Sample Custody Officer Office: 505-632-1881 labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

Michelle Golzales Client Representative Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Cell: 505-947-8222 mgonzales@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com

•

# Table of Contents

Title Page	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Sample Summary	4
Sample Data	5
FS02 - 1.5'	5
FS06 - 1.5'	6
FS07 - 1.5'	7
SW01 - 1'	8
SW02 - 1'	9
SW03 - 1'	10
QC Summary Data	11
QC - Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	11
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	12
QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	13
QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	14
Definitions and Notes	15
Chain of Custody etc.	16

### Sample Summary

		Sample Sum			
Matador Resources, LLC.		Project Name:	Abe 1 TB		Reported:
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500		Project Number:	23003-C-0001		
Dallas TX, 75240		Project Manager:	Ashley Giovengo		04/22/24 13:29
Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
FS02 - 1.5'	E404140-01A	Soil	04/15/24	04/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
FS06 - 1.5'	E404140-02A	Soil	04/15/24	04/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
<sup>7</sup> S07 - 1.5'	E404140-03A	Soil	04/15/24	04/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
SW01 - 1'	E404140-04A	Soil	04/15/24	04/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
SW02 - 1'	E404140-05A	Soil	04/15/24	04/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.
SW03 - 1'	E404140-06A	Soil	04/15/24	04/17/24	Glass Jar, 2 oz.



Sample Data										
Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name:		1 TB		D ( )					
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Number Project Manag		)3-C-0001 ley Gioven	~~			<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:29:25PM			
Danas 1X, 75240	Project Manag	ger: Asn	ley Gloven		4/22/2024 1:29:23PM					
		FS02 - 1.5'								
		E404140-01								
		Reporting								
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dil	ution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes			
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS			Batch: 2416059			
Benzene	ND	0.0250		1	04/17/24	04/17/24				
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250		1	04/17/24	04/17/24				
Toluene	ND	0.0250		1	04/17/24	04/17/24				
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250		1	04/17/24	04/17/24				
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500		1	04/17/24	04/17/24				
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250		1	04/17/24	04/17/24				
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.5 %	70-130		04/17/24	04/17/24				
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		99.8 %	70-130		04/17/24	04/17/24				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		98.2 %	70-130		04/17/24	04/17/24				
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst	RKS		Batch: 2416059			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0		1	04/17/24	04/17/24				
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.5 %	70-130		04/17/24	04/17/24				
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		99.8 %	70-130		04/17/24	04/17/24				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		98.2 %	70-130		04/17/24	04/17/24				
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	KM		Batch: 2416091			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0		1	04/18/24	04/19/24				
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0		1	04/18/24	04/19/24				
Surrogate: n-Nonane		117 %	50-200		04/18/24	04/19/24				
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst:	IY		Batch: 2416084			
Chloride	76.5	20.0		1	04/17/24	04/20/24				

# envirotech Inc.

	S	ample D	ata			
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Name Project Numb Project Mana	ber: 2300	1 TB )3-C-0001 ley Gioveng	<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:29:25PM		
		FS06 - 1.5'				
		E404140-02				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilu	tion Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2416059
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		102 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		100 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		100 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	-	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2416059
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		102 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		100 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		100 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: KM		Batch: 2416091
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		115 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: IY		Batch: 2416084

20.0

1

04/17/24

04/20/24

87.2

Chloride



Sample Data										
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name Project Numl Project Mana	ber: 230	1 TB 03-C-0001 ley Giovengo			<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:29:25PM				
		FS07 - 1.5'								
		E404140-03								
		Reporting								
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilutio	on Prepared	Analyzed	Notes				
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	Aı	nalyst: RKS	Batch: 2416059					
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24					
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24					
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24					
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24					
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/17/24	04/17/24					
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24					
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		101 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24					
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		102 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24					
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		99.0 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24					
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ai	nalyst: RKS		Batch: 2416059				
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/17/24	04/17/24					
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		101 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24					
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		102 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24					
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		99.0 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24					
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Ai	nalyst: KM		Batch: 2416091				
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24					
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24					
Surrogate: n-Nonane		114 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24					
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Aı	nalyst: IY		Batch: 2416084				

 Chloride
 52.4
 20.0
 1
 04/17/24
 04/20/24



	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name Project Num Project Mana	ber: 2300	1 TB )3-C-0001 ley Gioveng		<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:29:25PM	
		SW01 - 1'				
		E404140-04				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilu	tion Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2416059
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		102 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		101 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		99.6 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2416059
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		102 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		101 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		99.6 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: KM		Batch: 2416091
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		110 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg		Analyst: IY		Batch: 2416084

20.0

1

04/17/24

04/20/24

163

Chloride



	S	Sample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Nam Project Num Project Man	ber: 230	1 TB 03-C-0001 ley Giovengo	<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:29:25PN		
		SW02 - 1'				
		E404140-05				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	tile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B mg/kg mg/kg Analyst: RKS					Batch: 2416059
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		103 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		101 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		99.3 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: RKS		Batch: 2416059
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		103 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		101 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		99.3 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: KM		Batch: 2416091
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Dil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		112 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	Analy	st: IY		Batch: 2416084
	< <b>-</b> 0		1	04/15/04	04/20/24	

 Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A
 mg/kg
 mg/kg
 mg/kg
 Analyst: 1Y

 Chloride
 65.0
 20.0
 1
 04/17/24
 04/20/24



	S	ample D	ata			
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240	Project Name Project Numb Project Mana	ber: 2300	1 TB 03-C-0001 ley Gioveng		<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:29:25PM	
		SW03 - 1'				
		E404140-06				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilut	ion Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	Analyst: RKS	Batch: 2416059	
Benzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Toluene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
p-Xylene	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.8 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		99.6 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		97.9 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO	mg/kg	mg/kg	A	Analyst: RKS		Batch: 2416059
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	1	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene		99.8 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		99.6 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		97.9 %	70-130	04/17/24	04/17/24	
Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO	mg/kg	mg/kg	1	Analyst: KM		Batch: 2416091
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36)	ND	50.0	1	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		119 %	50-200	04/18/24	04/19/24	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/kg	mg/kg	I	Analyst: IY		Batch: 2416084

 Chloride
 83.4
 20.0
 1
 04/17/24
 04/20/24



# QC Summary Data

		<b>X</b> 0 0.		iry Data						
Matador Resources, LLC.		Project Name:	Al	be 1 TB					Reported:	
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500		Project Number:	23	003-C-0001					_	
Dallas TX, 75240		Project Manager:	As	shley Giovengo				4/2	22/2024 1:29:25PM	
		Volatile Organic	Compo	unds by EPA	82601	B			Analyst: RKS	
		D on out in o	Spike	Source		Rec		RPD		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Level	Result	Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit		
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes	
Blank (2416059-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	4/16/24 Ana	lyzed: 04/17/24	
Benzene	ND	0.0250								
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.0250								
Toluene	ND	0.0250								
o-Xylene	ND	0.0250								
p,m-Xylene	ND	0.0500								
Total Xylenes	ND	0.0250								
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.512	0.0250	0.500		102	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.512		0.500		99.9	70-130				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.500		0.500		99.9	70-130				
-	0.500		0.200			, 0 150				
LCS (2416059-BS1)							Prepared: 0	4/16/24 Ana	lyzed: 04/17/24	
Benzene	2.75	0.0250	2.50		110	70-130				
Ethylbenzene	2.62	0.0250	2.50		105	70-130				
Toluene	2.54	0.0250	2.50		102	70-130				
o-Xylene	2.60	0.0250	2.50		104	70-130				
p,m-Xylene	5.08	0.0500	5.00		102	70-130				
Total Xylenes	7.67	0.0250	7.50		102	70-130				
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.499		0.500		99.8	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.493		0.500		98.5	70-130				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.497		0.500		99.4	70-130				
Matrix Spike (2416059-MS1)				Source: E	Source: E404135-02			Prepared: 04/16/24 Analyzed: 04/17/24		
Benzene	2.72	0.0250	2.50	ND	109	48-131				
Ethylbenzene	2.59	0.0250	2.50	ND	103	45-135				
Toluene	2.51	0.0250	2.50	ND	100	48-130				
o-Xylene	2.63	0.0250	2.50	ND	105	43-135				
p,m-Xylene	5.11	0.0500	5.00	ND	102	43-135				
Total Xylenes	7.74	0.0250	7.50	ND	103	43-135				
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.506		0.500		101	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.509		0.500		102	70-130				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.497		0.500		99.4	70-130				
Matrix Spike Dup (2416059-MSD1)				Source: E	404135-	02	Prepared: 0	4/16/24 Ana	lyzed: 04/17/24	
Benzene	2.80	0.0250	2.50	ND	112	48-131	2.90	23		
Ethylbenzene	2.69	0.0250	2.50	ND	107	45-135	3.83	27		
Toluene	2.60	0.0250	2.50	ND	104	48-130	3.60	24		
o-Xylene	2.75	0.0250	2.50	ND	110	43-135	4.53	27		
p,m-Xylene	5.37	0.0500	5.00	ND	107	43-135	5.03	27		
Total Xylenes	8.13	0.0250	7.50	ND	108	43-135	4.86	27		
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.508		0.500		102	70-130				
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.490		0.500		97.9	70-130				
ě.	0.497		0.500		99.4	70-130				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.49/		0.500		77.4	/0-150				



# QC Summary Data

		<b>E</b> - 10		iry Data					
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	23	be 1 TB 3003-C-0001 shley Giovengo	)				<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:29:25PM
	No	onhalogenated O	rganics	by EPA 801	5D - GI	RO			Analyst: RKS
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	t
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2416059-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	4/16/24	Analyzed: 04/17/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0							
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.512		0.500		102	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.500		0.500		99.9	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.500		0.500		99.9	70-130			
LCS (2416059-BS2)							Prepared: 0	4/16/24	Analyzed: 04/17/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	58.4	20.0	50.0		117	70-130			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.519		0.500		104	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.494		0.500		98.8	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.503		0.500		101	70-130			
Matrix Spike (2416059-MS2)				Source: I	2404135-0	2	Prepared: 0	4/16/24	Analyzed: 04/17/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	57.3	20.0	50.0	ND	115	70-130			
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.516		0.500		103	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.484		0.500		96.8	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.501		0.500		100	70-130			
Matrix Spike Dup (2416059-MSD2)				Source: I	2404135-0	2	Prepared: 0	4/16/24	Analyzed: 04/17/24
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	55.7	20.0	50.0	ND	111	70-130	2.79	20	
Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene	0.512		0.500		102	70-130			
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	0.484		0.500		96.8	70-130			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	0.500		0.500		100	70-130			



# QC Summary Data

		QC D		ii y Data					
Matador Resources, LLC. 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Name: Project Number: Project Manager:	23	be 1 TB 3003-C-0001 shley Giovengo					<b>Reported:</b> 4/22/2024 1:29:25PM
	Nonh	alogenated Org	anics by	EPA 8015D	- DRO	/ORO			Analyst: KM
Analyte	Result mg/kg	Reporting Limit mg/kg	Spike Level mg/kg	Source Result mg/kg	Rec %	Rec Limits %	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
Blank (2416091-BLK1)							Prepared: 04	4/18/24 A	Analyzed: 04/18/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND ND	25.0							
Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) Surrogate: n-Nonane	56.1	50.0	50.0		112	50-200			
LCS (2416091-BS1)							Prepared: 04	4/18/24 A	Analyzed: 04/18/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	294	25.0	250		118	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	60.3		50.0		121	50-200			
Matrix Spike (2416091-MS1)				Source: E	404119-	03	Prepared: 04	4/18/24 A	Analyzed: 04/18/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	295	25.0	250	ND	118	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	59.3		50.0		119	50-200			
Matrix Spike Dup (2416091-MSD1)				Source: E	404119-	03	Prepared: 0	4/18/24 A	Analyzed: 04/18/24
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	286	25.0	250	ND	115	38-132	2.94	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	56.7		50.0		113	50-200			



# **QC Summary Data**

Matador Resources, LLC.		Project Name: Project Number:		Abe 1 TB 3003-C-0001					Repo	rted:
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas TX, 75240		Project Number: Project Manager:		shley Gioveng	go				4/22/2024	1:29:25PM
		Anions	by EPA	<b>300.0/9056</b> A	4				Analyst:	WF
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit		
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	%	%	%	%	Ν	lotes
Blank (2416084-BLK1)							Prepared: 0	4/17/24 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 04	4/19/24
Chloride	ND	20.0								
LCS (2416084-BS1)							Prepared: 0	4/17/24 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 04	4/19/24
Chloride	255	20.0	250		102	90-110				
Matrix Spike (2416084-MS1)				Source:	E404135-0	05	Prepared: 0	4/17/24 <i>A</i>	Analyzed: 04	4/19/24
Chloride	248	20.0	250	ND	99.4	80-120				
Matrix Spike Dup (2416084-MSD1)				Source:	E404135-(	05	Prepared: 0	4/17/24 A	Analyzed: 04	4/19/24
Chloride	252	20.0	250	ND	101	80-120	1.51	20		

QC Summary Report Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.



# **Definitions and Notes**

Matador Resources, LLC.	Project Name:	Abe 1 TB	
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500	Project Number:	23003-C-0001	Reported:
Dallas TX, 75240	Project Manager:	Ashley Giovengo	04/22/24 13:29

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting l	imit
---	------

- NR Not Reported
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- DNI Did Not Ignite
- DNR Did not react with the addition of acid or base.
- Note (1): Methods marked with \*\* are non-accredited methods.

Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.



Reproject Information

Received by OCD: 5/14/2024 7:38:57 AM

	Matador Prod	duction C	ompany			ΙT		Bill To				La		se On						TAT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	EPA Pr	ogram
	Abe 1 TB						Attention: Ensol	um LLC		Lab			in	Job	Numi			D 21	) 31	2 2	Standard	CWA	SDWA
	Manager: As					1	Address: on file				10	<u> 114</u>	U	29	<u>w</u>	.00					X		
	3122 Natio					-ו ר	<u>City, State, Zip:</u> Phone: 575-988-	0055						Analy	sis an	d Met	hod				_		RCRA
	te, Zip: Carls 575-988-005		88220			1 1-				-	ېم ۵											Chata	
	giovengo@e					1	Email: agiovengo	p@ensolum.com			jo Vo										NM CO	State	ТХ
Report d											/DR(	3021	8260	8	ЭÖ.	_		Z	¥				
Time Sampled	Date Sampled	Matrix	No. of Containers	Sample	ID	LI.			Lab Number	1	TPH GRO/DRO/ORO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by 8	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0	тсео трн		RGUUC	GDOC		×	Remarks	
10:31	4/15/2024	Soil	1				FS02 - 1.5'		1									x					
10:30	4/15/2024	Soil	1				FS06 - 1.5'		2									×					
10:28	4/15/2024	Soil	1				FS07 - 1.5'		3									x					
10:40	4/15/2024	Soil	1				SW01 - 1'		4									x					
11:05	4/15/2024	Soil	1				SW02 - 1'		5									x					
11:07	4/15/2024	Soil	1				SW03 - 1'		6									x					
						- 44 - 4																	
Addition	al Instructio	ons: Ple	ase CC: c	:burton@	Penso	lum.co	om, agiovengo@	ensolum.com, chi	amilton@	enso	lum.	.om,	iest	rella@	l @ens	olum	.com			1			
		_						•			-												
late or time	of collection is c	onsidered fr	aud and ma	y be ground			. <u>Samr</u>	or intentionally mislabell pled by:		e locati	on,					-		temp a	bove 0 t	ut less	ved on ice the day than 6 °C on sub:	• •	oled or
telinquish	ed by: (Signatu		U U U	-16-2		15	Received by: (S	e Gorzales		24	Time //	15		Rece	eived	on ice	e: (		Use C N	Dnly			
Mic	helle G	ingrile	Date	-16-24		e <b>)</b> 0	Received by: (Si	/ Muto	Date 4.16	ly		300	>	<u>T1</u>			_ <u>T</u>	2		<u> </u>	<u>T3</u>		
Lind	ed by: (Signate)	Jado .	4	.16.4	120	400	Received by: (St	gnature)	4/17/	24		a				p°C_		_					
	rix: S - Soil, Sd - S								Containe														
								re made. Hazardous s bility of the laboratory									cuent	exper	se. fi	ie rep	ort for the ar	aiysis of the	e above
														$\bigcirc$	3					/ 1	iro	+ 2	
								Par	je 16 of 1	8			``							7			
								. ug	,	-													

### **Envirotech Analytical Laboratory**

Printed: 4/17/2024 10:38:34AM

Page 126 of 140

### Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC)

Instructions: Please take note of any NO checkmarks.

ı

If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notic	ce, all the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client: Phone: Email:	Matador Resources, LLC. (972) 371-5200 agiovngo@ensolum.com	Date Received: Date Logged In: Due Date:	04/17/24 08:00 04/16/24 16:28 04/23/24 17:00 (4 day TAT)	Work Order ID: Logged in By:	E404140 Jessica Liesse
Chain of	Custody (COC)				

1. Does the sample ID match the COC?	Yes	
2. Does the number of samples per sampling site location match the COC	Ycs	
3. Were samples dropped off by client or carrier?	Yes	Carrier: Courier
4. Was the COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, requested analyses?	Yes	
5. Were all samples received within holding time? Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted in the field, i.e, 15 minute hold time, are not included in this disucssion.	Yes	Comments/Resolution
Sample Turn Around Time (TAT)		
6. Did the COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?	Yes	
Sample Cooler_		
7. Was a sample cooler received?	Yes	
8. If yes, was cooler received in good condition?	Yes	
9. Was the sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?	Yes	
10. Were custody/security seals present?	No	
11. If yes, were custody/security seals intact?	NA	
12. Was the sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C, i.e., 6°±2°C Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples are received w/i 15 minutes of sampling	Yes	
13. If no visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample temperature: $\frac{4^{\circ}t}{4^{\circ}t}$	<u>C</u>	
Sample Container		
14. Are aqueous VOC samples present?	No	
15. Are VOC samples collected in VOA Vials?	NA	
16. Is the head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?	NA	
17. Was a trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?	NA	
18. Are non-VOC samples collected in the correct containers?	Yes	
19. Is the appropriate volume/weight or number of sample containers collected?	Yes	
Field Label		
20. Were field sample labels filled out with the minimum information:		
Sample ID?	Yes	
Date/Time Collected? Collectors name?	Yes	
Sample Preservation	Yes	
21. Does the COC or field labels indicate the samples were preserved?	No	
22. Are sample(s) correctly preserved?	NA	
24. Is lab filteration required and/or requested for dissolved metals?	No	
Multiphase Sample Matrix		
26. Does the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multiphase?	No	
27. If yes, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be analyzed?	NO	
• • • • •	INA	
Subcontract Laboratory		
28. Are samples required to get sent to a subcontract laboratory?	No	
29. Was a subcontract laboratory specified by the client and if so who?	NA	Subcontract Lab: NA
Client Instruction		



Signature of client authorizing changes to the COC or sample disposition.

Date

envirotech Inc.

a ser para

in temperat . Т. с. с. 

and the second	د. مریده کیرماند از مراجع از این می از این می از این می از این از این
1	
	:

للمتحد المتعارات

C. N. Sak i egene katura da sa sa

and a start of the 

١

				a sub-contract and a		 ····· •
						:
		- 1 				
						;
	$= \frac{1}{2} \left[ \frac{1}{2}$					
	$\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{G}_{\mathcal{G}})$ , where $\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{G})$ is the set of $\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{G})$ , $\mathcal{L}(\mathcal{G})$ ,		×			
	and the second					i
						i
				н. 1		
						4.
						i
		an a				•
	$- \delta_{\rm eff} \left( \frac{\partial}{\partial t} \hat{h}_{\rm eff} + \frac{\partial}{\partial t} \hat{h}_{\rm eff} \hat{h}_{\rm eff} + \hat{h}_{\rm eff} \hat{h}_{\rm eff} \hat{h}_{\rm eff} + \hat{h}_{\rm eff} \hat{h}_{\rm eff} \hat{h}_{\rm eff} \hat{h}_{\rm eff} + \hat{h}_{\rm eff}					
	and the second				•	1
						ì
	and the second states a					:
		-				
					•	
	na an an Anna a Anna an Anna an					
						i
				•		فالمبد حاجا
					ч	
		14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 -				
		:				
		a Break				

فالصفع فسيح النابية المتنا للمالة 4

· · · · · an an an tha an training a Tha an training and training . 

Released to Imaging: 5/20/2024 2:16:02 PM

Page 18 of 18

 $F_{2}$ Alter and a

. . . . . . .

4.5.1



# APPENDIX F

**Email Correspondence** 

From: <u>Ja</u>	lason Touchet
То: <u>А</u>	Ashley Giovengo
Cc: <u>C</u>	Clinton Talley
Subject: 4	8-hour Confirmation Sampling Notification Email - ABE 1 - nAPP2406265359 for Dates 4/11, 4/12, 4/15
Date: F	riday, April 12, 2024 10:39:58 AM

### [ \*\*EXTERNAL EMAIL\*\*]

### \*\*EXTERNAL EMAIL\*\*

To whom it may concern (c/o Jason Touchet for MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY), The OCD has received the submitted *Notification for (Final) Sampling of a Release* (C-141N), for incident ID (n#) nAPP2406265359.

The sampling event is expected to take place:

When: 04/11/2024 @ 09:00 Where: L-28-21S-33E 0 FNL 0 FEL (32.44503,-103.57516)

Additional Information: Off-pad area on the NE corner of the location.

Additional Instructions: (32.44503, -103.57516

An OCD representative may be available onsite at the date and time reported. In the absence or presence of an OCD representative, sampling pursuant to 19.15.29.12.D NMAC is required. Sampling must be performed following an approved sampling plan or pursuant to 19.15.29.12.D.(1).(c) NMAC. Should there be a change in the scheduled date and time of the sampling event, then another notification should be resubmitted through OCD permitting as soon as possible.

• Failure to notify the OCD of sampling events including any changes in date/time per the requirements of 19.15.29.12.D.(1).(a) NMAC, may result in the remediation closure samples not being accepted.

If you have any questions regarding this application, or don't know why you have received this email, please contact us.

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505

### \*\*EXTERNAL EMAIL\*\*

To whom it may concern (c/o Jason Touchet for MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY), The OCD has received the submitted *Notification for (Final) Sampling of a Release* (C-141N), for incident ID (n#) nAPP2406265359. The sampling event is expected to take place:

When: 04/12/2024 @ 09:00 Where: L-28-21S-33E 0 FNL 0 FEL (32.44503,-103.57516)

Additional Information: Off-pad area on the NE corner of the location.

Additional Instructions: 32.44503, -103.57516

An OCD representative may be available onsite at the date and time reported. In the absence or presence of an OCD representative, sampling pursuant to 19.15.29.12.D NMAC is required. Sampling must be performed following an approved sampling plan or pursuant to 19.15.29.12.D.(1).(c) NMAC. Should there be a change in the scheduled date and time of the sampling event, then another notification should be resubmitted through OCD permitting as soon as possible.

• Failure to notify the OCD of sampling events including any changes in date/time per the requirements of 19.15.29.12.D.(1).(a) NMAC, may result in the remediation closure samples not being accepted.

If you have any questions regarding this application, or don't know why you have received this email, please contact us.

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505

### \*\*EXTERNAL EMAIL\*\*

To whom it may concern (c/o Jason Touchet for MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY), The OCD has received the submitted *Notification for (Final) Sampling of a Release* (C-141N), for incident ID (n#) nAPP2406265359.

The sampling event is expected to take place:

When: 04/15/2024 @ 09:00 Where: L-28-21S-33E 0 FNL 0 FEL (32.44503,-103.57516)

Additional Information: Off-pad area on the NE corner of the location

Additional Instructions: 32.44503, -103.57516

An OCD representative may be available onsite at the date and time reported. In the absence or presence of an OCD representative, sampling pursuant to 19.15.29.12.D NMAC is required. Sampling must be performed following an approved sampling plan or pursuant to 19.15.29.12.D.(1).(c) NMAC. Should there be a change in the scheduled date and time of the sampling event, then another notification should be resubmitted through OCD permitting as soon as possible.

• Failure to notify the OCD of sampling events including any changes in date/time per the requirements of 19.15.29.12.D.(1).(a) NMAC, may result in the remediation closure samples not being accepted.

If you have any questions regarding this application, or don't know why you have received this email, please contact us.

**New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department** 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505

Thanks, Jason Touchet EHS Field Techician Matador Resources Company Cell: 337-652-3463 Email: jason.touchet@matadorresources.com This message is strictly confidential and is for the sole use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you may not disclose, print, copy, disseminate or otherwise use this message or the information included herein. If you are not the intended recipient, please reply and notify the sender (only) and promptly delete the message.

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

# **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS

Action 343603

QUESTIONS						
Operator:	OGRID:					
MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY	228937					
One Lincoln Centre	Action Number:					
Dallas, TX 75240	343603					
	Action Type:					
	[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)					

### QUESTIONS

Prerequisites	
Incident ID (n#)	nAPP2406265359
Incident Name	NAPP2406265359 ABE 1 TB @ 0
Incident Type	Produced Water Release
Incident Status	Remediation Closure Report Received

#### Location of Release Source

Please answer all the questions in this group.	
Site Name	ABE 1 TB
Date Release Discovered	03/02/2024
Surface Owner	Private

### Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.	
Incident Type	Produced Water Release
Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire	No
Did this release result in any injuries	No
Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a watercourse	No
Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of endangering public health	No
Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or the environment	No
Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be detrimental to fresh water	No

### Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications for the volumes provided should be attached to the follow-up C-141 submission.	
Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details	Not answered.
Produced Water Released (bbls) Details	Cause: Normal Operations   Pipeline (Any)   Produced Water   Released: 21 BBL   Recovered: 0 BBL   Lost: 21 BBL.
Is the concentration of chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/l	No
Condensate Released (bbls) Details	Not answered.
Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details	Not answered.
Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details	Not answered.
Other Released Details	Not answered.
Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts)	Not answered.

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

# **State of New Mexico** Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources **Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS, Page 2

Action 343603

Page 134 of 140

QUESTIONS (continued)		
Operator: MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY	OGRID: 228937	
One Lincoln Centre	Action Number:	
Dallas, TX 75240	343603	
	Action Type: [C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)	

QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)	
Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported)	No, according to supplied volumes this does not appear to be a "gas only" report.
Was this a major release as defined by Subsection A of 19.15.29.7 NMAC	No
Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major release	Unavailable.
With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e. gas only) are to be submitted on the C-129 form.	

Initial Response	
The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a s	safety hazard that would result in injury.
The source of the release has been stopped	True
The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment	True
Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices	True
All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately	True
If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why	Not answered.
	ation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative o ted or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (5) of valuation in the follow-up C-141 submission.
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releat the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to a	knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required ases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface t does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
	Name: Jason Touchet

Title: EHS Field Rep

Date: 05/14/2024

Email: jason.touchet@matadorresources.com

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Phone: (505) 476-3470 Fax: (505) 476-3462

# State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 135 of 140

QUESTIONS, Page 3

Action 343603

QUESTIONS (continued)

Operator:	OGRID:
MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY	228937
One Lincoln Centre	Action Number:
Dallas, TX 75240	343603
	Action Type:
	[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)

### QUESTIONS

Site Characterization

Please answer all the questions in this group (only required when seeking remediation plan approval and beyond). This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release in feet below ground surface (ft bgs)	Between 500 and 1000 (ft.)
What method was used to determine the depth to ground water	NM OSE iWaters Database Search
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water	No
What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release ar	nd the following surface areas:
A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse	Between 1 and 5 (mi.)
Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark)	Greater than 5 (mi.)
An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church	Greater than 5 (mi.)
A spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes	Between ½ and 1 (mi.)
Any other fresh water well or spring	Greater than 5 (mi.)
Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field	Greater than 5 (mi.)
A wetland	Between 1 and 5 (mi.)
A subsurface mine	Greater than 5 (mi.)
An (non-karst) unstable area	Greater than 5 (mi.)
Categorize the risk of this well / site being in a karst geology	Low
A 100-year floodplain	Greater than 5 (mi.)
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site	Yes

### Remediation Plan

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date Requesting a remediation plan approval with this submission Yes Attach a comprehensive report demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil contamination associated with the release have been determined, pursuant to 19.15.29.11 NMAC and 19.15.29.13 NMAC. Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated Yes Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area No Soil Contamination Sampling: (Provide the highest observable value for each, in milligrams per kilograms.) Chloride (EPA 300.0 or SM4500 CI B) 4480 TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO) (EPA SW-846 Method 8015M) 0 GRO+DRO (EPA SW-846 Method 8015M) 0 BTEX (EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 0 (EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B) Benzene 0 Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC, which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. On what estimated date will the remediation commence 04/15/2024 On what date will (or did) the final sampling or liner inspection occur 04/08/2024 On what date will (or was) the remediation complete(d) 04/15/2024 What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be reclaimed 5617 What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be reclaimed 320 What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be remediated 5617 What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be remediated 320 These estimated dates and measurements are recognized to be the best guess or calculation at the time of submission and may (be) change(d) over time as more remediation efforts are completed. The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to

significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required

District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

# State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS, Page 4

Action 343603

Action

QUESTIONS (continued)	
Operator: MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY	OGRID: 228937
One Lincoln Centre Dallas, TX 75240	Action Number: 343603
	Action Type: [C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)

### QUESTIONS

Remediation Plan (continued)

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date. This remediation will (or is expected to) utilize the following processes to remediate / reduce contaminants: (Select all answers below that apply.) (Ex Situ) Excavation and off-site disposal (i.e. dig and haul, hydrovac, etc.) Yes Which OCD approved facility will be used for off-site disposal Not answered OR which OCD approved well (API) will be used for off-site disposal Not answered  $\ensuremath{\text{OR}}$  is the  $\ensuremath{\text{off-site}}$  disposal site, to be used, out-of-state Not answered. OR is the off-site disposal site, to be used, an NMED facility Yes What is the name of the NMED facility R360 (Ex Situ) Excavation and on-site remediation (i.e. On-Site Land Farms) Not answered. (In Situ) Soil Vapor Extraction Not answered. (In Situ) Chemical processing (i.e. Soil Shredding, Potassium Permanganate, etc.) Not answered. (In Situ) Biological processing (i.e. Microbes / Fertilizer, etc.) Not answered. (In Situ) Physical processing (i.e. Soil Washing, Gypsum, Disking, etc.) Not answered Ground Water Abatement pursuant to 19.15.30 NMAC Not answered. OTHER (Non-listed remedial process) Not answered. Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC, which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement	Name: Jason Touchet Title: EHS Field Rep Email: jason.touchet@matadorresources.com Date: 05/14/2024
The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to	

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone: (505) 476-3470 Fax: (505) 476-3462

# **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 137 of 140

QUESTIONS, Page 5

Action 343603

QUESTIONS (continued)	
Operator: MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY	OGRID: 228937
One Lincoln Centre Dallas, TX 75240	Action Number: 343603
	Action Type: [C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)
	[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-V-Closure)

### QUESTIONS

Deferral Requests Only	
Only answer the questions in this group if seeking a deferral upon approval this submission. Each of	the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.
Requesting a deferral of the remediation closure due date with the approval of this submission	Νο

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

# **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS, Page 6

Action 343603

Page 138 of 140

QUESTIONS (continued)		
Operator:	OGRID:	
MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY	228937	
One Lincoln Centre	Action Number:	
Dallas, TX 75240	343603	
	Action Type:	
	[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)	

QUESTIONS

Sampling Event Information	
Last sampling notification (C-141N) recorded	332925
Sampling date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of 19.15.29.12 NMAC	04/15/2024
What was the (estimated) number of samples that were to be gathered	31
What was the sampling surface area in square feet	5617

**Remediation Closure Request** 

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking remediation closure for this release because all remediation steps have been completed.		
Requesting a remediation closure approval with this submission	Yes	
Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated	Yes	
Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area	No	
All areas reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations have been stabilized, returned to the sites existing grade, and have a soil cover that prevents ponding of water, minimizing dust and erosion	Yes	
What was the total surface area (in square feet) remediated	5617	
What was the total volume (cubic yards) remediated	320	
All areas not reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations have been reclaimed to contain a minimum of four feet of non-waste contain earthen material with concentrations less than 600 mg/kg chlorides, 100 mg/kg TPH, 50 mg/kg BTEX, and 10 mg/kg Benzene	Yes	
What was the total surface area (in square feet) reclaimed	5617	
What was the total volume (in cubic yards) reclaimed	320	
Summarize any additional remediation activities not included by answers (above)	N/A	
The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (in .pdf format) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including chain of custody documents o final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.		
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface		

water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement	Name: Jason Touchet Title: EHS Field Rep Email: jason.touchet@matadorresources.com Date: 05/14/2024
--	--

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170 District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone: (505) 476-3470 Fax: (505) 476-3462

# **State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS, Page 7

Page 139 of 140

Action 343603

QUESTIONS (continued)		
Operator: MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY	OGRID: 228937	
One Lincoln Centre Dallas, TX 75240	Action Number: 343603	
	Action Type: [C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)	
QUESTIONS		
Declamation Demant		

#### Reclamation Report

Only answer the questions in this group if all reclamation steps have been completed.		
Requesting a reclamation approval with this submission	No	

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV 1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

# **State of New Mexico** Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources **Oil Conservation Division** 1220 S. St Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action 343603

CONDITIONS		
Operator:	OGRID:	
MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY	228937	
One Lincoln Centre	Action Number:	
Dallas, TX 75240	343603	
	Action Type:	
	[C-141] Remediation Closure Request C-141 (C-141-v-Closure)	

### CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date We have received your Remediation Closure Report for Incident #NAPP2406265359 ABE 1 TB, thank you. This Remediation Closure Report is approved. The 5/20/2024 rhamlet Site Assessment/Characterization is incorrect. The site is located in a "Freshwater Emergent Wetland" and needed to be remediated to the strictest closure criteria. Just something to keep your eye on in the future.